
July 29, 1911 

Dear Dr. Nathan: 

'lbankl for lending me the further material on 
Mr. Hehra. I can only repeat cy reaction on the telephone: 
I would seek legal couneel. Mehra le certainly pereletently 
puehing the boundaries of leaitimate behavior and probably 
croesf.ng them. 'l'he que1t1on 11, "le there eomathlng 
practical that could be done?" On thie I think you need 
eXpert he.lp. 

Dr. Otto Nathan 
Eetate of Albert Eintteln 
24 fifth Avenue 
New York, New York 10011 

Sincerely, 

Carl Kayaen 
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Professor Pierre Spe&1al1 
2, Chemin 4e· ~oobeo 
Genova 
SWI'l'Zl!RLAND 

~ar Professor Spezialit 

., 

I 

~ 9, 1971 

I hope that tn7 lottor of Juno 24 r.ao meanwhilo rtncbed you. 

In " letter to M!.ce D.lk£.s of Octobor 23, lCflO 701.. ad-vi ced hor tbe.t you had rocent.l.,y 
. "'a vial t from Pzx:iessor Jac;dioh -.ichnl from tho Un1 v~roi '-7 of T<:no 1n .AH.stin. I 

should like to e.sk a f()w o.dd..:. tion.r.l ghca tiono in r~ V'ln.:. ~·:> .t>rofcooor Mahra 'a V1s1 t. 
In a volume en-&1 tlod ED1STim~ by ::o.'*'UlJ.d \1. C.1Ark . -w.a_c 1 !'AC J~ot boon publ1chod 
in tr.o United Statoo. it io montionod. (pnco 634) tht\t. . D~ . l!ohrn tx>OSNJCeG. comoa o~ 
IDnoto1n 's oori*<'spondenca lli tlot r.a ohcl.nni:clo Beoeo. Unlasc I vds;mdoratocd y~ur 
lot tar of Outouer 23, l~O to V.iao D.1l.:11D you had only allO\lnci t-ir. Mehl:a. to rood 
lC.lno1..e1n's lottoro. UnC.Or tl .e cil·c~1..'lncec would you 'bo eclo to sue-.g~st how ?ro­
feosor t-1ebnt can clallk to pot1aecs copies of thcs& lett.ero?liJlor rG'l&CT.'lo wh!.ch -uo do .,._ 
not liko to aot fotth 1n a lattor ve ahould be very l!.nxiou /' th~'OV ~ e e:tch l1eht 
an Profoeaor lotohra 's cl.tlim co at all ;x:>os!olo. In tho letter wlllch yo•.1 s~id ho sent 
to t-n-. Vero Eeoeo, did ho ~plain o. t all why be would. wtmt to Bcquaint bimsel.:r 
v1th t~e E1note1n ·Becac corroapondancQ? 

We should be very g:ca~oful for onything you co\Ud tell us about thRt t.l1ltter. I a1:1 
sure ,you have by nov been able to send the final n:snuocri !)t or .:.iHJ correapondonce to 
Pllr1u. I can v~ll 1mg1no that yoa vill 1'eel a groat sn tiG:tl'lct::.c;n vbcm.)O.ur work 
1s aotuall,y eont to tho printer and whan 1 t v1ll 1n due time appe&r ea a printed 
volume, 

' 

. . 

\11th kind rogard.G 

Otto N~~tthan 
1'RUS'.dtE 
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UNION INTERNATIONALE D'HISTOIRE ET DE PHILOSOPHIE DES SCIENCES 

SIK1STAIU 

I'IBIRRB SI'SZIAU 

2, Chflllin .S. J.oc.IMt 

GINI!Vl!, SUISSB 

(tO MITE ALBERT EINSTEIN) 

COMMISSION D'HISTOIRE 
DE LA Pi1YSIQUE CONTEMPORAINE 
Prbident d'honneur : LOUIS de BROGLIE 

PJ.J!SIDBNT 

IJORJS 0. I(OUZIVBTSOJf 

h"tltat d'Hinolrc clu Sdcacu 

et dtJ Teduliqueo 

ll, M•Wa·.toablaob 

MOSOOU·C.Utn, U. J.. S. S. 

VJCB.PJ.J!SIDSNTB 

~tl- M.·A. TOIVIVBr.AT 
. U, lluo Montl .. w 
P A.IJ.S XIV•, PJ.ANCB 

Vacallo, le 20 juillet 1971 

~4 ~f f~h N l ~grule . 
New York, N.Y.lOOll 

Cher Monsieur, 

Je vous ~emercie vivement de vos lettres du 24 juin 
et du 2 juille~· (le service postal est actuellement quelque peu 

. irregulier). +1 y a deux points de la seconde auxquels je tiens 
·, a repondre : lP Des que je n'aurai plus besoin pour mes verifica­

tions des lettres de Besso a Einstein, je les remettrai a Mr Vero 
Besso de votre part et de la part .de Mlle Dukas . Je suis certain 
qu'il les acceptera avec joie et gratituda ; 2° J'ai parle der­
nierement encore a Mr Vero Besso des lettres d ' Einste in a sa soeur. 
Il est naturellement d'accord pour vous en transmettre la copie -
je ne crois pas necessaire que vous lui ecriviez - seulement , il 
m'a demande de m'en occuper et je ne pourrai le faire qu•a mon 
retour de vacances a la fin ao~t . 

Aujourd'hui, je regois votre lettre du 9 juillet et je ne vous 
cacherai pas que je suis fort desagreablement surpris par ce que 
vous m'apprenez a propos du Prof. J. Mehra . Quand , avec l ' accor d 
de Mr Besso, je lui ava~s laisse pendant quatre ou cinq jours la 
correspondance, . il avait ete bien precise, de rna part comme de la 
sienne,- que c'etait seulement pour qu'il la lise, vu sa competence 
et son interet - d'apres ce qu 'il m'a affirme - pour tout ce QUi 
concerne la theorie de la rela tivite. Il m' avait meme promis de 
faire un compte r endu de mon livre des q~ 'il sortirait. Il m' avait 
propose de collaborer avec moi pour la partie scientifique : j 'ai 
dit alors que Mme Tonnelat s'en etait deja chargee , comme il avait 
ete convenu aveo Mr Taton, mais que je lui serais r e connaissant de 
me dire que l s p~ssages scientifiques Ptaient, , son avis , les plus 
importants . Et , en effet , en me rendant le manuscri t; il a dit 
avoir pris "quelques note s " et qu ' il m' ecrjrait a ce sujet . Il ne 
m' a plus donne eigne de vie et j 'en' a i deduit qu ' il n ' avait pas eu 
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le temps de s ' en occuper . A Mr Vero Besso il avait annonce qu ' i l 
preparait . une exposi t 'ion consa cree a Etimstein pour le debut de 
cette annee ; je me suis demande, depuis, si cela correspondait 
ala verite . Feu apres sa visite, j ' avais mis au courant!~ Ta ton 
et Beres et aussi, en que lques mots, Mlle Dukas, car l'insistance 
manifestee par Mr Mehra a vouloir collaborer avait fini par m'e-
tonner et meme par m' agacer. ... ... 

Or, d'apres ce que vous me dites, Mr Mehra s'est per mis de 
prendre de~s cppies (de toutes les lettres ou d'une partie ?) 
et je puis affirmer sans aucune autorisation - et il s'en est 
meme vante aupres de Ronald W. Clark. De tels precedes sont pour 
le moin~surprenants de la part d ' un scientifique et · j ' ai de la 
peine a en comp~endr~ le mobile et le but. J ' aimerais beaucoup 
connaitre votre . avis au su jet de cette affaire et quelle suite 
vous estimez qu!il convient de lui donner . 

J ' ai envoye a Mr Beres , il y a environ un wois, le manuscrit 
complet et definitif demon volume et j ' attends les premieres 
epreuves a corriger . En vacances (a l~resse Qi- dessous ) jusqu'au 
25 aoat , je dispose du temps et de la tranquiilite necessaires 
·pour ce travail. 

Dans l ' attente de vos nouvelles, je vous prie de trouver . ici, 
. cher Monsieur , l ' assurance de roes sentiments tres devoues . 

. .. 

. .. 

. . 

z~ J/u.z,'at: 
Pierre Speziali 
c/o Mr P . Carobbio 
6833 - Va.callo (Switzerland) 
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Dr. CP-rl Kayeen 

ESTATE OF ALBERT EINSTEIN 

24 FIFTH AVENUE 

NEW YORK, NEW YORK 1001 I 

Institute for Advanced Stu~ 
Princeton, New Jersey o8540 

Dear Dr . Kay sen: 

/ 

July 15, 1971 

Thank you for your letter of July 8 and the cop,y of the letter of July 6 which you 
received from Professor Mehra. I share your view that the letter my not require 
a nPY". Certainly not for the time being, as I shall want to explain. 

Besides the letter to Mehra of June 29, of which I had sent you a copy, we had some 
other correspondence with him. You my have seen an announcement of the publication 
of a new biography of Einstein which was prepared by the English journalist Ronald 
W. Clark. In the notes of that volume it is stated that Mehra possesses copies of 
the correspondence between Einstein and his life -long friend Besso. He made those 
copies available to Clark. We were very distressed since Clark used passages from 
the Rinstein letters which we would not have penni tted him to do had we known about 
it in good time • 

The question is how Mehra got possession of the copies. I have made enquiries, 
particularly of a professor in Geneva, Switzerland, who just completed the editorial 
work of the Einstein-Basso correspondence for publication by a French publishing 
house. Mehra called on that professor some time ago and was given access to the 
correspondence in question . The letters exchanged between Meh.ra. and myself about 
the Einstein-Besso correspondence are attached, together with Meh.ra.'s and the "Center ' s" 
replies to my letters of June 29 . 

If I should want to reply to the Mehra letters at all I should certainly not do eo 
before having received a reply from Geneva. This reply may throw some light on how 
Mehra was able to obtain copies of the Einstein letters. 

May I suggest that you, too, postpone your decision about a reply to Mehra until the 
receipt of a reply from Geneva 7 I shall keep you informed. 

ON : jb 

With kindest resarde, 

~~ . 
Otto Nathan 

TRUSTEE 
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THE UNIVERSITY OP TEXAS AT AUSTIN 

o~parlmtnl of Ph]JiCJ 
c~nltr for Pt~rtidt Th~orJ(CPT) 

Dr . Otto Nathan 
Trustee 

AUSTIN , TBXAii 78712 

6 July 1971 

Estate of Albert Einstein 
24 Fifth Avenue 
New York, N.Y. 10011 

Dear Dr . Nathan : 

I have just now received another letter from you dated June 29. 

Mr . Ronald Clark is a friend of mine . I consulted and cooperated 
with him in every way I could during the time he was working on 
his biography of Einstein . Mr . Clark visited me in Austin, and I 
have visited him in LOndon, and we have discussed his work at 
great length. 

I placed all the materials I have collected on Einstein over the 
years at Mr . Clark's disposal . I am quite sure that he recognizes , 
just as I do, that the literary rights to Einstein ' s writings are 
a property of the Estate . I also understand that he has received 
permission from the Estate to · publish the materials contained in 
his book. 

It is not quite clear to me what you mean by saying that I had no 
right to show him (such as copies of letters or other material) 
"without the permission of the Estate". Please be good enough to 
let me know whether the permission of the Estate is necessary for 
using the materials for publication or for possessing copies and 
showing them to interested scholars as well . 

Again, let me point out that soon after I obtained copies of Einstein 's 
letter to his uncle and his article, I presented you and the Estate 
copies of them. You or the Estate did not know about their existence, 
so far as I am aware . I thought I showed great courtesy to you in doing 
what I did. It is my feeling that your present letter and the one I 
have already answered do know she~ the same consideration towards me . 
I sincerely hope that you would extend to me the same courtesy in 
the field of Einstein scholarship as is available to others . 

With regards, 

Sincerely yours, 

~ llJvu_ 
Jagdish Mehra 
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THE UNIVERSITY OP TEXAS AT AUSTIN 

AUSTIN, TBXAli 78712 · 

Dtparlmtnl of Ph]Ji(J 
Ctnltr for Pttrticlt ThtorJ(CPT) July 5, 1971 

\. 

Mr . Otto Nathan 
Trustee 
Estate of Albert Einstein 
24 Fifth Avenue 
New York, N.Y. 10011 

Dear Mr. Nathan : 

This is in response to your letter of June 29 , 1971, 
concerning the article Albert Einstein 's "First" Paper 
by Dr. Jagdish Mehra. This item ~s a prepr1nt. It ~s 
not a published paper, nor is it part of a periodical 
or serial publication. It is neither available to the 
public, nor is it for sale. 

Most of the research done at our Center, when completed , 
is first written up as a preprint. The date and the num­
ber on the pre-print are part of our filing system . We 
simply assign the document a number and put the date on 
which this number is assigned. The preprints are sent by 
our researchers to certain colleagues elsewhere, who 
might give their advice or comment on the work. This is 
a general practice in many research institutions nowadays . 
It is only when the author is completely satisfied with 
his work that he sends it to a journal for publication . 

Dr. Mehra 's preprint was assigned our filing number on 
January 8, 1971. A number of preprint copies were made 
available about a week later. Dr. Mehra sent a few copies 
to selected individuals for comments, in keeping with our 
practice, only after he had received permission from the 
Estate. We shall be pleased to insert a clearer note in 
the preprints that the Estate of Albert Einstein owns the 
literary rights to the Einstein materials. 

In any case, please note again that our research items are 
only preprints, not for sale. We hope that this confirma­
tion would clarify that there has been no irregularity, nor 
is any intende"d. 

CC: Dr.J.Mehra 

Austin M. Gleeson 
Associate Professor 
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THE UNIVERSITY OP TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
AUS.TIN, TBXA~ 78712 

Otpdrlmtnl of Ph]Ji(J 2 July 1971 
Ctnltr for Pt~rtirlt ThtorJ(CPT) 

Dr. Otto Nathan 
Trustee 
Estate of Albert Einstein 
24 Fifth Avenue 
New York, N . Y. 10011 

Dear Dr.Nathan: 

I am surprised at your letter of 29 June . The item which 
you have called a "pamphlet" published by the University 
of Texas is merely a pre - print of our Center . It is a 
research document of the Center , and bears the date on 
which a filing number was assigned to it . 

Permission to publish was given to me in your letter of 
12 January 1971 . The pre - print was sent to a selected numbe r 
of people for suggestions , as one would send something in 
a draft stage. You had also made your suggestions on the 
translation of the letter at that time . You were in fact 
the first person to whom I had sent the translations I bad 
prepared . When the article was completed it still bore the 
date and the number it had been assigned earlier , and you 
also received a copy of that . 

It is not clear to me bow the permission, which had been 
sought and granted, to publish the material in a scholarly 
journal has been violated by the pre-print (which is not 
a publication) . 

Allow me to say that I have n ot violated any faith or courtesy 
in dealing with you. I gave you and Miss Dukas copies of these 
materials soon after I obtained them, already in spring last 
year. It is my impression that there might be people who wish 
to publish on Einstein themselves, and are seeking to interfere . 
May I request you, indeed urge you , to re-affirm the spirit 
of your letter of 12 January ~971. I shall be grateful for this . 

8\::~ ;•.~Y r;:;;__ 
Ja:r::<..Mehra 
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Professor Jagd.ieh ~fahra 
Departmsnt of Pbyaiea 
Center for Pattiele Theory (CPI') 
Tho Univora1 ty of Tams atAust1n 
Austin, Texas 78712 

Dear Professor Mehra: 

June 291 1971 

From a note in Ronald l.f. Clark's volume entitled EDiSTEIN vo hn.vo just 
lea:med the. t you po:;oeos eopios of tho Einstein -:Sasso correepondeneo. Wo 
believe that 1 t io hardly naeesoory to point out to you that tho E9tnte of 
Albert Einstein o'WJlo t.lto 11 terary pro]?Orty 1n all of tho lettoro ..,,hich 
Einstein addressed to Mr. Bosso . He consider 1 t 1 hol,ovar, necccan!J to e.dviee 

,::>u that, under no o1ro\m'.ntancoe, should any use be made of the Einstein letters 
"'lithout porm1eo1on from this Eotete . Although Mr. Cls.rk's ra::lS.rk is not 
completely clear it 1o almoot to be as6Ul'J.Od f'rom Yhat he anid that you md.e 
the E1nete1n letters available to him. You had, or course, no right to do so 
vitbout the permission or the Eata~ . 

ON:jb 
' 

""'0 

• I 

Sincerely yours, 

Otto Nathan 
TROSl'EE 
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JO HN F". McCARTHY, JR. 

PE:TE:R T. BAC SIK 

A . C. RE:E:VE:S HICKS 

COLE: MAN T. BRE:N NAN 

PATR ICIA SLANE: VOORHE:E:S 

RICHARD SCHATZMAN 

GORDON C. STRAUSS 

~OHN F: CANNON 

WILLIAM E. MOUNTF"ORO, JR. 

LAW OFFIC ES 

McCARTHY, SACS I K AND HICKS 
A PROF ESS I ONAL CORPORATIO N 

El - 8 CH A RLTON STREE:T 

PR INCETO N , NEW .JERSEY O BS4 0 

831 PARKWAY AVENUE 

TRENTON. NEW .JEAS£Y 08618 

July 9, 1971 

The Institute for Advanced Study 
Olden Lane 
Princeton, New Jersey 08540 

Attention: Dr. Carl Kaysen 

Dear Carl: 

T£LEPH O NES 

AREA COO£ 8 08 

PRINC£TON 824 -11 88 

TRENTON sae-oeoo 

I could hardly finish the letter of Jagdish Mehra because 
the tears obscured my vision. I agree with your first inclination 
not to respond to it. If he has the nerve to call for an appoint­
ment at a later date you can decide at that time whether or not 
to relent! 

We shall start immediately to prepare a draft of a copyright 
agreement for William S. Dix, Jr. 

Sincerely yours, 

~~f? 
A. 

ACRH:jf 
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July s. 1971 

bear Miss Dakas: 

Here l8 Hehra 'a ansvet' to my letter 
af 29 April~ a copy of Vhieh I ha'ft also sent 
to Dr. Batban. I think bis chutzpah is incredible! 
'iould you be incli.DAd to answer hi111? 

Cordially., 

Carl hyaen 

Miss Belen Dultae 
Institute for Advanced Study 

Attaclwd: Letter from 
Mr. Mehra 

Records of the Office of the Director / Faculty Files / Box 9 / Einstein, Albert - April 1971, Papers missing 
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA



""; 

July 8, 1971 

De.ar Reeves: 

Look at the attached! It is clear Mehra 
has the makings of a Presidential press secretary! 
My first inclination is simply to ignore this letter, 
but I would like your advice. 

Cordially, 

Carl byaen 

Mr. A. C. Reeves Dicks 
6 Charlton Street 
Prbcetoo. Bew .Jersey 08540 

Attaclmtent: Copy of letter 
from J. Mehra 
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I. , 

July a. 1971 

Dear Dr. Nathan: 

I a. surprised Habra has answered my 
letter to ~ of April 29. His cheek is in­
credible! My fiTst reaction is si~ly not to 
respond to him, but 1 would like your advice, 

SiDCerely yours, 

Carl Kayaen 

t)r . Otto Nathan 
Estate of Albert Einstein 
24 Fifth A'ftlllle 
New York, 5ev York 

AttaeJ:..at: Copy of letter 
from Hr. Mahra 
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Mr. Carl Kaysen 
Director 
The Institute for Advanced Study 
Princeton, New Jersey 08540 

Dear Mr . Kaysen: 

7606 Rustling Road 
Austin, Texas 78731 

6 July 1971 

I had received your letter , but my father ' s death and other 
personal misfortune did not allow me to write to you earlier . 

I was pleased to learn from you that the papers which Miss Dukas 
had been missing were returned to her without loss . 

The conclusion in the second paragraph of your letter is both 
unfair and unnecessary. During my visits to Princeton since 1958, 
I have called upon or telephoned Miss Dukas whenever I could. 
She has always been aware of my affectionate regard and respect 
for her, and she has always treated me as a good friend . I shall 
never do anything to hurt her or the obligations she is responsi­
ble for. -- nor is it my custom to do so to other people . 

Since I first met you in your office at Harvard before you went 
to the Institute, I have had the highest respect for you . You 
also allowed me the pleasure of visiting you in your office last 
year. If it is convenient to you , I shall be glad to call on you 
when I visit East Coast in the fall and explain to you every 
minute of my last visit to Princeton and the Institute. 

I have been engaged on Einstein studies since 1952 when I first 
wrote an essay on his scientific work, and which he was kind enough 
to praise . Soon after I obtained copies of Einstein ' s letter to his 
uncle and an essay written by the young Einstein, I presented Miss 
Dukas, Dr . Nathan, and the Estate, copies of these materials . Please 
be good enough to assure Miss Dukas oflcontinuing respect and regard . 

w..( 
May I just add that I have not entertained the slightest bad faith 
against you or Miss Dukas, And I hope that friendly consideration 
would continue to be extended to me . 

Sincerely yours, 

~~ 
Jagdish Mehra 
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY 
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY o85+o 

THE DIRECTOR 

April 29, 1971 

Memorandum for the Record 

I talked to Dr. Nathan about this matter . 
He has no objection to my sending the letter. He 
himself would not do it. He is concerned that 
Mr. Mehra would make the letter and the incident 
public. I said I thought it would be foolish of 
Mr . Mehra to do so, and I did not expect him to 
be so foolish . 

c.K. 
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Mr. Jagdish Mehra 
7606 Ruattiag •oad 
Austin, Texas 78731 

April 29, 1971 

You will, 1 •• sure, be pleased to know that 
al! tbe papers that were wlasina fro. Miss DUkaa's file 
are retarDed to Miu Du1coe i11 the mail ~ Tuesday, 
April 20. They c- ill • brown paper parcel. with no 
co~rins letter, and what was clearly a misleading 
return addre ... 

Ia view of the many uaexplaiDed circumstances 
surrOUPdlng both tbe diaappe•raace and the reappearance of 
theae doe.-nts, I ~~a~st tell you that you will not be wel­
come to consult the Binateiu material at the Institute 
again. Wbeu theTa is a satisfactory ezplanation of the 
whole incident, I wi 11 be ready to reconsider the situation. 

Very truly youn, 

Carl Eay1en 

cc: llerRa Hick• • lequire -
McCarthy. &calk, Bicka nd Dtx 

William L. Carwood, lsquire -
Graves , Dougherty, Gee, Bas ron, 

Moody & Garwood 
Dr. Otto Nathan, Executor -

linstein Katate 
lUss Be'l en Dukaa 

Institute for AdvaDCed Study 
Mr. M C Morgaa, Jr. ,General Manager 

lustitute for Aov need Study 

/ 
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IRCLMID GRAV£:5 (IOBS·I9GOI 

.J C~IRVS DOuGHERTY 

TH OMAS GIODS GEl: 

GRAVES, DOUGHERTY, GEE, HEARO N, MOODY & GARWOOD 

THE: AUST IN NATIONAL BANK BUILDING 

POST OFFICE: BOX 98 

AUSTIN , TEXAS 78767 
TELCPH0t.4C 

478 •G42t 

Yl ST JOHtJ GARYIOOO 

OF" COUNSI:L 

ROBERT .J ttE:AroOI~, .JR . 

DAN MODOV, ,IR. 

YIILLIAII l GARWOOD 

JAMC.S A WILLIAMS ARCA. COO£ 512 

BEN r VAUGHAN, m April 20 , 1971 
H LE: E: GDDF"RE:V 

Yl AMON BURT ON, .JR. 

Dr. Carl Kaysen 
The Institute For Advanced Study 
Princeton , New J ersey 08540 

Dear Dr. Kaysen: 

Followjng our phone conversation this morning, I called 
Mehra and told him that the missing documents had been received in 
the mail under the circumstances you described. Among other things, 
he asked that I verify this to him in writing and I told him I 
would , and have done so by my letter to him of even date, copy of 
which is enclosed . 

He also requested that you so inform him, because I had only 
had the word from you over the telephone , or that you confirm it to 
me in writing and I could send him a copy of the letter. I told 
him I didn't see the need for this but would pass it along to you. 
I suggest that perhaps you write me essentially to the same effect 
as I wrote Mehra, identifying the documents in question as those 
shmm on the list your secretary sent me April 15 and which she 
gave over the phone to my secretary also on April 15. I don ' t think 
it is necessary to say anything more than that the documents were 
received on April 20th under the circumstances you told me about 
and as I outlined in my l e tter of even date herewith to Mehra. 

I think Mehra is fishing for something which will say "we 
know you didn ' t do it" or "we are sorry to have bothered you" or 
'we \·,'On ' t look into this any more" , but I do not feel it is neces­
sarily advisable to get into those matters in such a letter . If 
it meets with your approval, I will send a copy of your l etter to 
me of the variety above suggested to Mehra, and I see nothing 
wrong with this. 

WLG:mb 
encl 

.. 

cc: Mr . A. c. Reeves Hicks 
6 Char lton Street 
Princeton , New Jersey 08540 

Yours sincerely, 

{

I ;//} J f 

LJ ~.v!.__ -'{~·,a<~J-£·- cSl__ 
William L. Ganvood 
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IRELAND GRAVES 11885•1989) 

J CHRYS DOUGHERTY 

THOMAS GIBBS GEE 

ROBERT J 1-iEARON, JR 

DAN MOODY, .JR 

GRAVES, DOUGHERTY, GEE , HEARON , MOODY & GARWOOD 

THE AUSTIN NATIONAL BANK BU ILDING 

POS1 OFFICE BOX 98 

AUSTIN, TEXAS 76767 TELEPHONE 

478 · 8421 

W. ST .JOl-iN GARWOOD 

OF COUNSEL 

WILLIAM L GARWOOD 

JAMES A WILLIAMS 

SEN F VAUGHAN, m 
H LEE GODFREY 

AREA CODE 512 

April 20, 1971 
W AMON BURTON, JR, 

Professor Jagdish Mehra 
7606 Rustling Road 
Austin, Texas 78731 

Dear Professor Mehraa 

This will confirm what I told you this morning in our 
phone conversation, namely that I was informed earlier today 
in a phone call from Dr. Kaysen, Institute for Advanced Study 
at Princeton, that the missing Einstein documents, those 
shown in the lists furnished you with my letters to you of 
April 16 and 17, 1971, were all received today at the Institute 
for Advanced Study in a package delivered in the mail and bearing 
postmark indicating it was mailed April 19 in Newark, New Jersey1 
this was apparently sent registered mail, insured, with a no­
tation to the effect that if undelivered it was to be returned 
to H. Dukas, 112 Mercer Street (I believe, but I am not positive 
that was the street and number told me), Princeton, New Jersey1 
I understand it was special delivery and was addressed to Miss 
Dukas, in care of Dr. Kaysen at the Institute for Advanced Study; 
there was no indication of the senderr there ~s no cover letter 
or anything else in the package or envelope other than the 
missing documents and a folder of some sort, but such folder was 
not the one they were kept in at the Institute. 

Very truly yours, 

William L. Garwood 

wtnunb 

be: gr. Carl Kaysen 
~e Institute for Advanced Study 

Princeton, New Jersey 08540 

be: Mr. A. c. Reeves Hicks 
6 Charlton Street 
Princeton, New Jersey 08540 
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Hr. vuu.n t.. Garwood 
Grafte, Douab-rty t C.., 

BuTon, Moody & Garwood 
Poat Office Box 98 
Auatiu, Tuaa 78767 

Dear Mr. Garwood s 

April 29 , 1971 

TbaDk you for your letter of April 20, I 
.am writiDg to Mr. Mehra along aliptly different lines 
as indicated by tba sttacbed. IMfts Hlclta has seen 
it stwl tbiaka it will do the job we want dOM. I do 
uot at tbia t.1me propose to pnaa amtte-ra any further 
as far •• action BP&•. althouah we are etlll continuing 
our llrlutiaatious ln .._ft. 

I true t you will haw a opportunity soon to 
finitlb tbe urratlw of your dt.cuaaloas vith Habra; it 
will be ueatul for me to have it should auy uaues arise 
by vay of Mebra '• response to tbb letter .. 

Let ma tbnk you ogain for your helpfulness 
and sltill iu baadliog this difficult matter. 

BlDCenly youra, 

carl Jtayaen 

CCI Ml'. A. C ........ Bleb 

Attactam.ftt: CoP1 of letter to Nr. Mahra 
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Dr. Carl Kaysen 

ESTATE OF ALBERT EINSTEIN 

24 FIFTH AVENUE 

NEWYORK, NE W YORK 10011 

Institute for Advanced Stu~ 
Princeton, New Jersey o8540 

Dear Dr. Kilysen: 

June 28, 1971 

Thank you very much for your letter of June ll in regard to Professor 
Mehra ' a publication 1n Te::ms. 

I enclose copies of the letters which, complying with your suggestion, 
were sent to the Center for Particle Theory and to Professor Mehra. 

With kindest regards, 

!'l!v ~. 
Otto Nathan 

TRUSTEE 

ON:jb 

/ 
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Professor Jagdiah Mehra 
Depart.mt ot Ph1•1ce 
Ccter tor Partlcla !heo17 (CPl') 
The untver•1tT of 'feme at .luetin 
.Auetln, Tame 78712 

Illlar Proteeeor Mehra: 

June 29, 1971 

I celoM cow ot a letter which the Batate a4dre•ae4 to the Ccter tor 
Partie~ 'l'heor;r at JOU1" Uil1Tere1v 't;odq. When 7ou aaked perm1ea1on tor 
repro4uo1ns 11nete1n ' • letter to hie UDCa an4 hie paper, 70U 1nd1cated 
tbat 70u 1ntenda4 to publl•h th• ttin a Journal lla the A•r1C8D. Journal 
ot Pbiaic• of ISIS" or, &8 ,.ou PJ.t it 1n ano~r letter., 1n ••one of the 
acholar)Jr Jolll"D&le. " Tbe :pel"'ll1ea1cm w hac\ g1 "fen you i"or the publ1ce. t1on 
1n •one of t~ acholarl;r JOUl"D&le" 1e herni th v1 th4rawn.. 1D Tiev of the 
publication of tbe mter1a11n a psmphlat pu'bl18hed b7 the University of TeD.a 
1n Austin. 

Otto latban 
'l'ROttl'El!i 
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J 29, 1911 

Center tor rticle 1'heor;r (CPf) 
Tbe Uniwrst v of fuu at Auat1n 
Auats.n, !exaa 78712 

her 81ras 

t.lJ lamed t.b&t, un4er U. date of Januar.r 8, 1971, JOU pu.b-
11 phlet Jagdillh Mehra .nt1t184 Albert Jtnl!tt1Q ' • 'Jirat" Damr 
(OP1'-82J AKC-31) . It appear• tl:Bt the peaphlet 1• an iaaua 1n a periodical 
or urta1 P\lbl1caUon. 81nce • haw not bMD acquainte4 v1t.h it before, 

ul4 ltD JOU to a4nee ua about tbe aatun ot tM publl ttcm. W ahould 
like to lalov at t 1ce individual 1a ue are 1nG off. 4 to 

publto end vbat pproximate a1ce of diatrlb Uon ot the bl1 t1on 1 • 

to req at reV1th that 11 th lnste1n terinl (1nclud1ns 
ot 1n 1n '• or1c1nals) be coptr1ghted 1n of' 

t you 1neert a copyr!ght :1otA !"7""' L"i '1 OO"':tu ~1' tt.~ lication 
t d1 tr1 balcetortb. /.ib .-.._,; .. --~..J.;.... ~ '1- ~ ~ -jfc.J. . 

61ncereq ,oun, 
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June 11, 1971 

Dear Dr. Nathans 

Kxcuae my delay :ln anawering your letter of 
June 4 about the further problema that Mr. Mahra 'e conduct 
has raised. 1 think it would be wiae to advtae the Center 
for Particle Theory at the University of Texas that they 
have acted without the permisd.on of the copyright owners, 
and to send a copy of your advice to Mr. Mabra. Perhaps 
you can then leave it up to the Center to aae whst response 
they wiah to make. This will 'have the useful effect of 
putting eome of Habra's nearby associates on noticQ vith 
raapect to his questionable behavior. 

Dr. Otto Nathan 
!state of Albert Eiuatein 
24 Fifth Aveaue 
New York 10011 

-\ 

Sincerely yours, 

Carl Kaysen 

: 
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ESTATE OF ALBERT EINSTEIN 

24 FIFTH AVE NU E 

N EW YORK, NEW YOR K 10 0 11 

Dr. Carl ~sen 
The Institute for Advanced Study 
Princeton, New Jersey o8540 

Dear Dr. KAy sen: 

June 4, 1911 

I should like to thank you again for all the help and assistance you have 
given us, particul.arl,y in regard to that ~etery story which, thanks to 
your investigations 1 seems to be less a ~stery than it appeared in the 
beginning. 

It is in regard to that problem that I should like to ask for additional 
advice. The sentleman in Austin infon~~ed us some time ago that he had been 
able to obtain copy of a letter which Rinstein had addressed to one of his 
uncles in 1894 or 1895 and in which he had included what might be his very 
first paper on scientific matters . The gentleman offered to let us have 
Einstein's letter and paper but requested in return that we allow him to pub­
lieh an Kngllsh translation in an -.erican scientific Journal. We gave him 
permission "to publish Binstein 's letter to his uncle and h.is paper on 'The 
State of Aether in Masnetic F1elde' in an article on the or.igi.ns of Spec.ial 
Relativity to be published in one of the echolarl,y Journals." Since the 
reproduct.ion of the Gel"'lll!t.n originals vas never mentioned, we had no reason 
s pec.ificall,y to lilli t our permission to the publication of ltngl.iah trans­
lations (although it would have been vise to do so); our request that copy 
of the English translations was to be aubmi tted to us before it vas to be sent 
to the Journal for publication indicated that it had never occurred to us that 
he might publish the German originals in photogre.ph. 

We have found out onl,y recentl,y that The Center for Particle Theory at the 
University of Texas has published a special pamphlet over the name of that 
gentleman including an article by himself, Einstein 'a letter to his uncle, 
tinstein 'a paper and a photostatic copy of Einstein' a long hand originals 
of letter and paper. 

The question is whether ve should take any action, whether we should vr1 te 
him that he has violated the permission given him by the Estate and whether 
ve should request of The Center for Pe.rticle Theory to discontinue the dis­
tribution of the pamphlet which they have published without permission of 
the copyright owners. We are unable to appreciate whether or not such action 
might help or possibl,y impair the steps which you have taken and which you might 
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Dr. Carl Kayeen - 2 - June 4, 1971 

want to take in the future. It may be possible that one should leave things 
alone and not do anything except poeeibly advising him briefly that we well 
real! ze that he bas acted w1 thout, and against, our permieeion in having 
the pamphlet produced by the Center. In any event, we should request of the 
Center that the pamphl.et be copyrighted in the name of the Estate. 

I shall much appreciate being advised of your opinion. 

ON:jb 

With kindest resarde, 

t1Je, II..JI... I 

Otto Nathan 
TRUSTEE 

PS: I enclose ~ copy of the Center publication although you might have 
received a cop,y yourself. 
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.JOHN F. McCARTHY, .JR. 

PETER T. BACSIK 

A . C . REEVES HICKS 

COLEMAN T. BRENNAN 

PATRICIA SLAN E VOORHEES 

RICHARD SCHATZMAN 

GORDO N C . STRAUSS 

.JO HN F. CANNON 

LAW OFFICES 

McCARTHY, BACSIK AND HICKS 
A PROFESSIONAL CORPO RATI ON 

8- B CHARLTON STREET 

PRINCETON, NEW .JERSEY 08S40 

83 1 PARKWAY AVCNUE 

TRENTON, NEW JERSEY 08&18 

May 26, 1971 

The Institute for Advanced Study 
Princeton, New Jersey 08540 

Attn : Carl Kaysen 

Dear Carl : 

In accordance with your letter of May 24, 
1971, I have instructed the Atlantic Dectective 
Agency to close its investigation. I am attaching 
its invoice for $160.25 which you may pay directly 
to it if you wish. 

Sincerely yours, 

ACRH:pj A. C. 

TELEPHONES 

AREA CODE 8050 

PRI NCETON 82•-llliU• 

TREN TON saa-oeoo 
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INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY 

PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY 

REQU1SITION FOR PAYMENT 

Date ... ~.-1:: U ............. . 

Pay to ........................... .At.lantic ... De.tec.tive .Agency ........................................................ ....................................................... .. 

Address ..................... ~~} ... $.~.~-~.~ . . ~;.~~~ .;; ~ • .1 .. .'!.~?;.~~.P.~. P.. -~-~-~-~ ... <?.8~~~.. .. ........................................................... . 

Approved by (Signature) 

To be charged to 

In payment of (Itemize) 

.. .. .. .. ......... .. ... .. .. .... ... ........... .. Amount S 16.0. ~.5 .... .. .. 

... 1?-.0. ..... .. ....................................... . 

Services in connection with missing Einstein paper s 
April 23 to May 12, 1971 $160.25 

Check No. . . .. ..................................... . Batch No . ............................................................... . 

Extensions Chkd .................................... . Entered By 
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May 24, 1971 

Dear Reeves: 

Tbsnks very much for the report of the 
Atlantic Detective Agency. It does seem to me 
that we might as well close out the case now. 
Although mJ eurioslty is not entirely absent, 
1 do not sea 8Jly use pursuing the matter further 
since we do not really intend to take any legal 
action. 

SiDcerely yours" 

Carl E.aysen 

Mr. A. C. beves llicks 
McCarthy, Bacsik and Bick.a 
6-8 Charlton Street 
Princeton, New .Jersey 08540 
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JOHN F. McCARTHY, ..JR. 

PETER T. BACSI K 

A. C. REEVES HICKS 

COLEMAN T. BRENNAN 

PATRICIA SLAN E VOORHEES 

RICHARD SCHATZMAN 

GORDON C. STRAUSS 

.JOHN F. CANNON 

LAW OF F ICES 

MCCARTHY, BACSIK AND HICKS 
A P R OFESSION AL CORPO R ATION 

e- 8 CHAR LT ON STREET 

PRINCETON, N E W JERS E Y O B S 4 0 

831 PARKWAY AVENUE 

TRENTON. NCW JERSEY 08818 

May 18, 1971 

Dr. Carl Kaysen, Director 
Institute for Advanced Study 
Olden Lane 
Princeton, New Jersey 08540 

Dear Carl: 

TELEPHONES 

AREA CODE SOQ 

PRINCETON 924-1188 

TRENTON S88- 0800 

I am attaching a letter I have received from the Atlantic 
Detective Agency and its attachments. After you have had a 
chance to examine it, please let me know if you wish to go 
further. 

Sincerely yours, 

A. C. Reeves Hicks 
'-----

ACRH:jf 

Attachment 
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Atlantic Detective Agency Inc .. 

4343 d . !Bwad dl:. 
<ya.ouitJi.llz, dV. J. 

Cfy&u= & C/uni:on c::RJ~ 
..f:LtJil:l:oum, Pl!nrw.. 

609 

!J8~2!JOO 

215 

295-2300 

Mr. - .C. Reeves Hicks 
6- 8 Chnrlton Street 
Princeton , New Jersey 

I1ay 12, 1971 

File 71-25 

Dear Reoves: 
Belol'l listed a re efforts that we have made in 

behalf of the !!ehra investigation to date . To set your 
mind at rest the most expensive sinqle cost was paid to 
the handwriting consultant as per your approval (~75 . 00) 

4/23/71 
In an attempt to determine the uerson mailing 

the package we decided to trace the where abouts of 
Pitney Bowes machine # 607665: 

( 1) call to Pitney J.JOWes Corporate Of f ice Ne1·1 York 
(2) call to Pituet Bowes Jivision Of ~ ice New York 
(J) call Main Post Office Newark 
(4) call PRst Office Meter Section 

As a result of call number (4) we were informed 
that the only way we could determine the information we 
were seekin~ was to write a letter to the Post Master General . 
In an attempt to by nass this bureaucratic proscess the 
followin~ calls were made: 

(a) !.al'lrencevil le branch ';')ost Of "' ice negative 
(b) "consultant" whos father hap"1ens to work at the 

Post Of ~ ice in Newark 

In an a ttempt to cover all bases we phoned your 
office for exemplars of .. ehra ' s hand writing a nd l'rrote the 
Post !·laster General . 

4/26/71 
Received call from "consultant" negative 

4/27/71 
Leceived back my letter to the Post l1aster General 

with a note from one J . J. ~nthony wri t ten on same (see encl) 

Called 3oseville Post Office to see if the 
questioned machine was there or if the Government was aware 
that a stamp isEuing machine existed without its knowled~e. 

Finally reached someone with intell igence who did 
not have a high oninion of !1r. Ant hony. Hhile the person 
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Pg#2 

Atlantic Detective Agency Inc .. 

4343 .S. !J3.r.oad .St. Clybv.m & CJ'I.Vtton .:::Rd1L. 
.£z.~;i.ltown, f:PLnno.. 

215 

CJjo.ui.~;uu, dV. :J. 
609 

~8~-2~00 29~-2300 

\'TOUld not admi tt that the machine was located in Hoseville, 
he was most cooPerative and did indicate that registration 
number 677438 ('·rhich apneared on the package) was their 
number . -'arough this party , we were able to interview 
"Joey" who had mailed the package and remembered the narty. 
~ame f i t the general discription of Mehra but postman st~ted 
he believed the party had a beard rather than a ''small black 
mustache" . 

Contacted Hand hriting Consultant 

lhoned your of~i ce for permis~ion to hire same . 

5/ 6/71 
Met vlith Nriting consultans and turned material 

over to same . 

Called TWA and determined that Branniff AirNays 
offered the best servi ce to Austin , Texas . 

5/11/71 
Received renort on hand writing . (see report which 

is inconclusive) 

In view of the above, it would aunear that an attempt 
should be made to get a positive ID from "Joey" while things 
are still reasonable fresh in his mind . If you agree , we 
~rould anpreciate your permission to contact parties you may 
sug;;;est in Austin, under a ruse, and get a picture oj, Lehra . 
We could also contact societies that he might be a member of 
or as a last resort attempt to get hi~ pass port Photo . 

encl: 3 
L'..H/gd 

P1 ease advise us how you would like us to proceed . 

Be~t "'~~rq~ 1 I 

- 1./~ L.i? 
J t nntic Jetective Agency 
Lel>~is W. Hicks Vice president 
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Atlantic Detective Agency ][nc .. 

4343 d . 23wad dl:. 
Cjjaulvd!L, dV. J. 

609 

~8~-2~00 

Mr . Joseph J . Benucci 
Post Master General 
Ne\'rark , Net"r Jersey 07102 

Dear Mr . Benucci: 

Cfy&u:m & CfunJ:on d(J~ 

.££vllto um, <:P £11114. 

215 

2 9 5-230 0 

April 23, 1971 

On behalf of our client we are attemptinP, 
to locate the ad1ress in your City from where a certain f "" ........ 
Has mailed . As a starting off point in our search, t'le h~ve 
noted that thP URckage was is sued a stamp by a Pitney ~ol'Tes 
machine PB 607665 . 

I would apnreciate it very much if vou 
l'.ould be .e;ood enough to supuly me with the information 
concerning the location of said machine . 

Naturally this information will be treate~ 
with all confidence . 

Yours very t r uly, 

~v~~ 
~tl lntic uetective ngency 
Lewis W. Hicks Vice president 

Lewis • :!:ides : 
Sorry , we do not hace t his nu'll~ listed in our files • 

P . S.- In the near future , 
L l' /gd 

. J . Ant:i1ony , 1::> • t . Custo::1er Service 
J tl- l.JI S - '"'-

if you p~ve any oore ~eter mk~bers to be located, according to 
law)there is a ..,1 . 00 :fee. 

h1 /1- ,, (..J ,, J • -

Records of the Office of the Director / Faculty Files / Box 9 / Einstein, Albert - April 1971, Papers missing 
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA



Mr. Joseph J. Benuooi 
Post Master General 
Newark, New Jersey 07102 

Dear Mr. Benucoil 

April 23, 1971 

On behalf ot our client we are attempting 
to looate the adnress in your City from where a certain f'" '/-1"'.: 
was mailed. As a starting otf point ln our searoh, we have 
noted that the package was issued a stamp by a Pi&ney Bowes 
machine PB 607665 • 

.I would appreciate it very much if you 
would be good enough to supply me with the information 
concerning the location of said machine. 

Naturally this information will be treated 
with all confidence. 

LWH/gd 

Yours very truly, 

Atlantic Detective Agency 
Lewis w. Hicks Vice president 
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CONSULTANTS INCORPORATED 

May 10, 1971 

Mr . Lewis W. Hicks, III 
Vice President 
Atlantic Detective Agency, Inc. 
4343 S. Broad St. 
Yardville, NJ 

Dear Mr. Hicks: 

199 NASSAU STREET 
PRINCETON, N. J . 08540 

T e/ephone: 609 - 448-5360 

507 FIFTH AVENUE 
NEW YORK, N. Y. 10017 

Telephone: 212 - 697-589~ 

Re : Institute for Advanced Studies 

With reference to the above matter, you have submitted to the 
undersigned the following material for examination: 

v 1 ( Return Address of a package dated April 19, 1971. This 
is the questioned writing. 

v 2( Photostat of address and retunn address of another package 
purportedly written by Jagdish Mehra, Austin Texas 

/ 3( Photostats of two handwritten segments signed by J. Mehra • 

.... 4 ( Originals of four handwritten segments signed by J. Mehra, 
two of which are the photostats above (#3 ). 

In comparison, we find that the initial letters J, M, A in Nos. 
3 and 4 above bear similarity to the questioned matter. Where 
the base l ine (the portion of the writing that is at the bottoms 
of the letters} bears some similarity and the letter and number 
for mat ions also bear similarity, there is no identical stroke in 
any of the points of comparison. This coul d be due to the fact 
that the questioned writer has variations of a wide scope within 
the segment of the sampling of #1., or it could be due to the 
fact that there is another writer. 
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HANDWRITING CONSULTANTS, 
INCORPORATED 

Atlantic Detective Agency Inst. for Adv. Stud. 

P. 2 ~I 

5/10/7 '1 

Inconclusion, though there are similarities in the handwritings 
of J. Mehra and the questioned note, there are insufficient sim­
ilarities to make a conc lusion that would be definite either way. 

If you obtain any other written or typewritten material from 
Mr. Mehra; or have any other writing you may feel is suspect, 
please forward it to the undersigned for another examination. 

Thank you for your use of my services . 

Very truly yours, 
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Statement by H. Dukas . 

Bet ween March 30th and April lrst 197l~probably March 31) 

Professor J.Mehra phoned me from Austin Texas. He told me that he would be 

in Princeton on the following Thursday(April lrst) and that he would like 

to see me that day or the following one. I told him that on Thursday I would 

have to l eave a )oclock but vmuld be at the odlfice before and on Friday. He 

said he would not be free on Friday between 11 and 2 or 3 o 1 clock but could com 

before 11 a.m. I declined be cause I could not be at the office before 11 a .m. 

On Friday, April 2nd, I met Professor S . Sambursky who had arrived 

from Jerusalem the night before . He vtas ·waiting for me in the common room of 

Fuld Hall when I came in at about 11 a . m. I took him down at once,opened 

the vault and showed him where I worked and were the Einst ein rna terial was 

kept. I opened the combination-file where the manuscripts and other valuable 

material ws kept . The combination to this file is known only to myself and 

Dr .Otto Nathan, my co-tr ustee.· I showed Prof .Sambursky only t wo things: 

The first folder of the holograph manuscripts, labeled 11Scient .Manuscr.publishe< 

Holigraphs . Opening the f older I indicated the first item, the manuscript 

of the Inaugural address of July 1914 before the Prussian Academy of Sciences 

in Berlin which had just appointed Prof essor Einstein as a mexaber . I re­

marked that this address had been published often. Secon~ I showed Professor 

Sambursky one of the notebooks(for lectures) of the winter 1918/19 which 

was of particular interest to Prof . Sambursky who had been attending Prof. 

Einstein 1 s lectures when h e was a student at Berlin University . At no time hnd 

Prof . Sc.unbursky ~l~nything in his hands . I also showed him the card-index 

I had made over the years of all scientific material, correspondence and 

original manuscripts etc. After some conversation about ·common friends etc. 

it was time for lunch. I closed up the vault and went upstairs with Professor 

Sambursky •, · 

I went back to the vault about 2. )0-2 o' clock p . m. It must have 

been well after 2 o'clock when Prof . l~ehra appeared. He told me that he had 

been down the afternoon before but that I had already left. He apologized 

that he had been l ate on the ground that his appointment with Prof . Yiigner 

took longer t han expected. I f I r emember rightly he told me that Prof.Wigner 
OT} 'i'htlrsdav . 

had broucht him dowrvto .r ula 'hall-but I could be mistaken about ths. 
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Professor l.lehra brought me two copies of an article he had written about 

an early paper of Prof . Einstein, one for II\YS elf and the other for Dr.N athan. 

Then he repeated an ea rlier request: Ylhether he could make or have made copies 

of some pages out of lecture notebooks Professor Einstein's from the time he 

was teaching in Zuerich,Switzerland. I replied that this was not possible, but that 

he could have a look at it and make notes right here. He selected the notebook he 

was interested in and asked me for notepaper-·which I gave him. I showed him wher e 

he could sit because in the office itself was no room or proper lighting . He 

complained about the noise of the machines which were worl<:int; more or less at the 

same time but I regretted that I could do not hing about it . I went back in the 

vault to ~.,Yfork. A.fter a while Prof .li:ehra came in with the notebooks,gave them 
:'1 :1!:0 back to 'me;'that he really had to have more time and that all he wanted v1ere 

copies of a f m; pages out of one of the Zuerich notebooks. I told him again that 

this Tlas not possible . He then said that he would try to come back on L.onday or 

at the end of April when he plans to come to Princeton again for a few days . 

He gave me back the pad of paper and tore off the top sheet vlith the notes he bad 

made indicating that this kind of note-taking was not the right thing to do.He 

discarded this sheet . 

He then asked me could he have a certain reprint on general relativity 

. of 1916. I gave it to him asking to have it returned at his earliest convenience . 
k 

(I v1rote him ori April 8th about it also asking him to return other reprints I hadi:.., 

lent him as the whole archive with all his contents would be microfilmed in the 

near future]. VIe then talked a little about the noted Indian Nobel-Physicist 

Prof.S.Bose, f orvthom some time ago I had made copies of his-Dose ' s-handuritten 

letters to Professor Einstein. I asked whether Professor Bose was still living 

in Dacca ·which Ytas the centre of the events in East-Pakistan. Atr . Mehra told me 

that Hose lives n~n in Calcutta. He then t old me he had to leave because he 

wanted to attend the lecture in honor of Prof. Eric Rogers at the university. 

The reason I remember this: Eric Rogers is my next-door nei ghbor and a very good 

friend. It must have been about 3 o 1 clock when he left . I stayed in the vault 

until about 4. 30 when I closed up and left. 

I did not return to the Institute until ~onday,April 5th at lunch-time . 

I had lunch right away because I had an appointment for it with 1'.rs.8herr from 

the library, her husband (who could not come after all] and a friend of her ' s from 
1 ew York, Columbia university, v1hose name I do not rememb er. After lunch they 

' . 
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-l.~s.Sherr,her friend and another colleeue from the libracy(I think his name 

i s Ravelli)- came dovm \'lith me to the vault. I opened the combination-file 

looking for a file to shm·f my visitors wher e I had assembled material about 

Soviet-scienc e during the Stalin-Era and correspondence r eferring to it . · 

It was quite coincidental that 11'\Y eyes f ell on t h e first f'older of t he published 

manuscripts and I saw to my surprise that instead of i tern 1, i t ern No .16 was on 

top. I thought,of course, that on the F'riday before I had put things back in 

the wrong file or in the wrong sequence and that I would have to l ook for it 

among the other files etc . 

As I was very busy the folloYiing days of that l'teek I only found time 

t o re-order the manuscriptll folder on Tuesday April the 13th. It was then that 

I discover ed that not only the first 15 items i<aX were not there but that also 

items No .20 and 21 of the 24 manuscripts 1vere missing. I at once emptied the 

whole drawer and systematically went through every single folder . Everything 

was in order-nothing else y/as missing. I also went to the three lower drawers 

which contain non- scientific material. Everything was as it should b e . 

(I have to add here that Prof.kehra had phoned on the day before, 

Y.onday,April 12th, from Texas t elling me that he had had to leave earlier because 

his wife had fallen sick-but that he would be in Prince ton again by the end of 

the month. He claimed that .he had not y et r eceived my letter of the 8th and I 

repeated my r equest to r eturn the r eprints] 

After having made sure that the m:issings items were not in any of the 

other d raners I phoned at once Dr . l,!athan in New York . He advised me to see 

k;r . Morgan which I did after havinr; made a rough list of the mis sinr; items . 

I•'inally I want to state that I cannot remember having l eft the vault 

during Prof . t!ehra 1 s stay. There might be the possibility that I ,.1ent to the 

r cst-room, practically next door, but I have no mernor,y of it. 

Princeton N. J . April 16, 1971 
Flelen Dukas 
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Each manuscript/ has clipped to it a 
carbon-copy ~f t~e corresponding 
index-card, of whi ch t his is a sample. 
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July 2nd, 1914 
Antri ttsrede (Inaugural Address ) * 
Preuss .Akademie d . Viissenschaften,Bcrlin 

Sci ent .Mss . publ. (1) 
Folder Scienv .~ss .publ . 

Schil pp. 69, Rcadex 64 . Sitzgs , Ber .d • .Akademie ..\. oft . 2 pp 
l 914, Part II , pp 7J 9ff . publ. nz,:ein Weltbild11 and 
its translations title 11 Prinzipien der theoret . Physik11 • 

itlleading i n 1i. Planck ' s handwriting . 
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Statement by H. Dukas • 

.Between March 30th and April lrst l9n~robably l4a.rch 31) 

~ofessor J . Mehra phoned me from Austin Texas. He told me that he would be 

in 'Princeton on the following Thursday(April lrst) and that he would like 

to see me that dq or the following one . I told hill that on Thursday I would 

have to leave a 3oclock but would be at the edifice before and on FridBiY. He 

said he would not be free on Friday between ll and 2 or 3 o'clock but could come' 

before ll a . m. I declined because I could not be at the office before 11 a~. 

On Friday,Apri.l 2nd, I met Professor S . Sambursky ho had arrived 

from Jerusalem the night before. He was waiting for me in the common room of 

Fuld Hall when I came in at about ll a . m. I took him down at once , opened 

the vault and showed him where I worked and were the Einstein material was 

kept . I opened the combination-file where the manuscripts and other valuable 

material *s kept . The combination to this file is known only to Dzy"Self and 

Dr. Otto Nathan, -.y co-trustee. I showed Prof . Sambursky onl.y two things: 

The first folder of the holograph manuscripts , labeled 11Scient. llanuscr. published 

Holigraphs . Opening the folder I indicated the first itea, the aanuscript 

of the Inaugural address of July 1914 before the Prussian Academy of Sciences 

in Berlin which had just appointed f'rof'essor Einstein as a m ber. r re­

aarked that this address had been published often. Secondly I shOwed Professor 

Sambursky' one of the notebooks(for lectures) of the winter 1918/19 which 

was of particular interest to Prof . Sambursky who had been att.ending Prof. 

Einstein ' s lectures when he was a student at Berlin University . At no time had 

Prof . Sambursky llii1Rn;ything in his hands . I also showed him the card- index 

I had made over the years of all scientific material, correspondence and 

original m.anuscrlpts etc . After some conversation about common friends etc . 

it was time for lunch. I closed up the vault and went upstairs with Professor 

Sambursk7. -

I went back to the vault about 2 . )0-2 o'clock p . m. It must have 

been well after 2 o'clock when Prof . l:ehra appeared. !e told me that he had 

been down the afternoon before but that I had already left . le apologized 

that he had been late 'On the ground that his appointment with Prof .lfigner 

took longer than expected. If I remember rightly he told me that Prof .Wigner 

had brought him dow~t~h}!T~C&fiall-but 1 could be mistaken about this. 
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Professor J.fehra brought me two copies of an article he had written about 

an early paper of Prof . Einstein, one for 1:1\YSelf and the other for Dr. Nathan. 

Then he repeated an earlier request: whether he could make or have made copies 

of some pages out of lecture notebooks Professor Einstein ' s from the time he 

was teaching in Zuerich, Switzerland. I replied that this was not possible, but that 

he could have a look at it and make notes right here . He selected the notebook he 

was interested in and asked ae for notepaper-which I gave him. I showed him 'Where 

he could sit because in the office itself was no room or proper lighting . lie 

complained about the noise of the machines which were working more or less at the 

same time but I regretted that I could do nothing about it . I went back in the 

vault to:>~ork. After a while Prof .Kehra came in with the notebooks , gave them 

back to meythat he really had to have more time and that all he wanted were 

copies of a few pages out of one of the Zuerich notebooks . I told him again that 

this was not possible . Jle then said that he would tzy to come back on l!onday or 

at the end of April when he plans to come to Princeton again 1·or a few days . 

J!e gave me back the pad of paper and tore off the top sheet with the notes he bad 

made indicating that this kiM of note-taking was not the right thing to do . He 

discarded this sheet. 

J1e then asked me could he have a certain reprint on general relativity 

of 1916. I gave it to hill asking to have it returned at his earliest convenience . 

[I wrote him on April 8th about it also asking him to return other reprints I had.t 

lent him as the whole archive with all his contents would be microfilmed in the 

near future] . l/e then talked a little about the noted Indian Nobel-pey-sicist 

Prof . s . Bose, for whom some time ago I had made copies of his- Dose' a-handwritten 

letters to hofessor Einstein. I asked whether Professor Bose was still living 

in Dacca which was the centre of the events in East-Pakistan. lir . llehra told me 

that Hose lives now in Calcutta. He then told me he had to leave because he 

wanted to attend the lecture in hooor of Prof.Eric Rogers at the university. 

The reason I remember this 1 Eric .Rogers is my next- door neighbor and a very good 

friend . It must have been about 3 o 'clock when he left . I stey-ed in the vault 

until about 4.30 when I closed up and left . 

I did not return to the Institute until Uond~,April 5th at lunch-time . 

I had lunch right a:rflq because I had an appointment for it with l!rs . Sherr from 

the library, her husband [ lfho could not come after all] and a friend of her's from 
1 ew York,Columbia university, whose name I do not remember . After lunch they 
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- Urs . Sherr,her friend and another collegue .from the library(! think his name 

is Ravelli) - came dolYll with me to the vault. I opened the combina tion-.f11e 

looking .for a file to show ~ visitors where I had assembled material about 

Soviet-science during the Stalin- Era and correspondence referring to it . • 

It was quite coincidental that nw eyes .fell on the first .folder of the published 

manuscripts and I saw to DtY surprise that instead of item 1 , item No .16 was on 

top. I thought,of course, that on the I<riday be.fore I had put things back 1n 

the wrong .file or in the wrong sequence and that I would have to look for it 

acong the other files etc . 

As I was very busy the following days of that week I only found time 

to re-order the manuscript• folder on Tuesda_y April the 13th. It was then that 

t discovered that not only the first 15 items 1[D were not there but that also 

items No . 20 and 21 of the 24 manuscripts were missing . I at once emptied the 

whole drawer and systematicall.y went through every single folder . Everything 

was in ordez-nothing else was missing. I also went to the three lower drawers 

which contain non-scientific material . Everything was as it should be. 

(I have to add here that Prof . kehra had phoned on the day before, 

}/()nday , A.pril 12th, from Texas telling me that he had had to leave earlier because 

his wi.fe had fallen sick-but that he would be in Princeton again by the end of 

the month. He claimed that .he had not yet r eceived my letter of the 8th and I 

repeated ~ request to return the reprints] 

After having made sure that the nti..ssings items were not in aJV of the 

other drawers I phoned at once Dr . Nathan in New Yorlc . He advised me to see 

•r. Uorgan which I did after having made a rough list of the missing items . 

Finally I want to state that I cannot remember having left the vault 

during Prof . Mehra ' s stq. There might be the possibility that I went to the 

rest-room, practically next door, but I have no memory of it. 

Princeton N. J . April 16,1971 
Helen Dukas 
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April 15, 1971 

Dear Mr. Garwood~ 

Attached is a rough copy which was 
gt"Nn ue lbtina the ld.aaing items from the 
Einstein files and fTOm which 1 read to your 
aecretary this afternooo. I thought it Plight 
be useful to you to have this, although the 
mail may be too dow to accomplish t:hat. 

Sincerely yours, 

Mrs. Paul Bartell, .Jr. 
S'ecrecary to Dr. bysen 

Williat L. Guwood, Esq. 
204 AU8tiD Nati-onal lank Building 
Auat:lD, Texas 78701 

I 
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY 

THE DIRECTOR 

PRI NCETON, NEW JERSEY o8 540 

Telcphonc-6o9-91+-HOO 

Memorandum for the Record 

Re: Einstein Papers 

April 13, 1971 

At about 3 : 00 PoM. this afternoon Mr . M. C. Morgan, Jr. 
informed me that some material was missing from Miss Dukas's files . 
Miss Dukas came to my office and told me the following : 

1. On Friday morning (April 9) she showed Dr . Sambursky various 
i t ems--her card index and the like--and in particular she showed him 
the folder "Published Scientific Manuscripts 1914- 24." This folder 
usually is the first one in the top drawer in the combination safe- file 
just inside the door of Miss Dukas's office. The first division of 
the first drawer holds an index and the file is the first of the group 
on the other side of the division. During the morning Miss Dukas is 
certain that she did not let the file out of her hand or physically 
give it to Professor Sambursky but merely showed him some of its con­
tents. She remembers distinctly putting the file away. 

2. Professor Mehra came in sometime after 2 :00 P.M. and stayed 
for an hour or so . The safe was again opened . He was not shown docu­
ments from this file nor did he remain for any length of time in 
Miss Dukas's office. He worked for less than an hour in the outside 
office noting and copying some materials. During his conversation 
with Miss Dukas she reminded him that he had borrowed a reprint which 
he had promised to return and had not done so . Mr . Mehra left saying 
that he was going to a lecture in honor of Professor Ro gers at t he 
University. 

3. Miss Dukas opened the safe again Monday after lunch with the 
notion of showing Mrs. Sher some of its contents. At that time she 
noticed that the folder was not in order. Examination showed that the 
attached items were missing . 

Carl Kaysen 

Addendum for the Record - April 13, 1971 

This afternoon I had a phone conversation with Dr. Nathan . 
He authorized me in behalf of the Estate to take whatever measures I 
thought necessary or helpful in connection with the documents that had 
disappeared from Miss Dukas's files. I indicated that I would get legal 
advice, recounted my suspicions of Mr. Mehra, and t o ld Dr. Nathan I would 
keep him informed. 

c.K. 
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l•'o1de.rt eilt hic1t \. 24 mss o 

Ntlr.lbcred 1-24 

An~ri.tt:;l"cde July 2,J.914 l'reuss •• \kado 

German text ffu- article i n London 11 T:i.mes 11 liov. 2B , l919 

1) 

2) 

3) 

3al 
Oct.27, 192U, Introductory rc,lJarks to inaugural address Lei den 

1921 , 11Y.urzr. ~J:izze z.Entw:i.cklg oder F<el. Theorie 11 Na.ture, Febrol7 
1921 

4) January 27 , 1921 "Geonetrie u.l•:rfah_runc;11 l ecture Akadenie 
C:) p t II f "(' t . "1:'-.f h II 19'11 :.J ar 0 Jf.:Omr. t'le U • .:..r- a rune c. 

,, 6) Preface to C~ech cd. of Helo Theorie 1922 

7 ) Bemerkune zu d .l•'ran z Selet;>rschen Arbe:i. t§ Eeitra ege zokosmolog, Syst e ~:. 
8) RevieY/ of rr.Paulis article 11 Hclativ.Thc()rj e 11 1921 19c2 
9) Emile, "\,arbure a1s Forscher {1~aturr!:i.ssenschaften)l922 

10) Zur '.1.heorie d.Lichtfortpflanzung 1922 

11) Hcmerkungen z.frbe:i. t v .A.l<"riednann 1922 

12) J:otiz Zo\rbdt v.A •. Fr:i. ed:nann 1923 

13) Grun::.i ecdan!< en u •. !-rob1eme d of<el. Theorie" (Nobel Lecture)l923 

14) Bener;.__un~e.n zu meiner Arbeit 11 Zur allecmoHe1.The 11 1923 

15 ) ".IJ:i.e aff i.n~ }'e1dLheori e" 1923 

20) Qu:mtenthcorie des einatomgcn idea1en G<tses , 19211 

21) 11 Ucber den Aether11 1924 

Records of the Office of the Director / Faculty Files / Box 9 / Einstein, Albert - April 1971, Papers missing 
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA



Hanuscripts missing fron folder labelled11Sciento1!.ss.publi~h~~5~6fbgraph;: 
Folder contained 2L mss. numbered 1-2~ , of which the following are 
missing : 

No.l s Inaugural Address[Antrittsrede] before Prussian Academy of Scienc es , 
Berlin, July 2nd, l9llt 2 pp. Publ. in 11Sitzungsberichte11 -Procecdings 
of the Academy . Also in the anthology"lfein llel tbilde11 and its t rans­
lations under the title "Principles of theoretical f'hysics 11 

" 2: Article for London Times,German original text, 7 pp. Publ. in Engl. 
translation in Ti.-nes of London November 28, 1919 . Publ.3.lso in 
11 Mein Yfeltbild11 and its translations. 3 carbon-copies of original 
typescr. attachedo 

11 3: Introductory r emarks to Inaugurai Address Reichs-Universltaet · 
Leiden,Holland, 2 pp. October 2711920 

11 3a :"Brief outline of the development of the theozy of Relativity" 
German original d.ft. 6 pp. Publo in English in 11 Nature" l''ebruary 
17, 1921. 

11 4: "Geometzy and Experience" part I . 8 pp. Lecture at PrussoAcademy 
of Sciences, Berlin, January 27, l92l.Publ. in Proceedings of 
Academy 1921 and in "Lein '\/el tbild11 and its trans l ations o 

II s' "Geometry and Experience11 Part II. 6 pp [but numbered by author 
10-15 and titled "Can we visualize a three-dimensional finite 
but still infinite V.'"orld?)" ils . has cut-out where drawings have beez 
Publ. J .Springer Publ.Berlin 1921, also in 11Ideas and Opinions" 
but not in 11llcin \'fel tbild11 

11 6s Preface to Czech language edition of book about Relativity, popular 
ed. Fr. Vieweg, Braunschweig Publ. 1 p September 23, 1923 

11 7: 11 Remarks to F. Selety ' s paper "Contributions to the cosmological 
system11 ( Beitraege zum kosmolog . System] 3 pp . Publ.in Annalen d. 
Physik. September 192~ . 

" 8: Review of Yr. Pauli ' s article 11 Relativitaetstheorie" [in ::hcycloped.i 
of the mathemaf.ical Sciences, l921.] Publ . 1922 in "Il~tur.li:3sen-

1 

schaften11 , 1 pj 
11 9 Article "Emil Warburg als Forscher11 7 pp with attached list of 

E.)farburg 's scientific papers. Publ. September 1922 in 
11 Natur:tissendchaften11 Vol.lO 

11 10: 11 To the 'i'heory of light-propagation [in d.ispergierenden t.~edien)" 
5 pp, February 1922,publ. in Proceedings of Academy Berlin 1922 . 

11 11 : Remarks to the paper by A. l"riedmannabout curvature of space 
[Kruemmung des Rawnes), September 1922,publ. in Zeitschrift f . l-hy 
1 p 

"12: Note to paper by A.Friedmaru111 [s . No .ll],Zeitschrift f.Physik 
vol. l6,May 1923, 1 p. 

II 13: "Basic Thoughts and }'roblems of the theory of relativity" 
[Grund.gedanken u.Probleme d.Rel ativitaetsthcorie] t!obel­
Lecture, Goteburg,Sweden, July ll,l?23o 11 P~· Publ. 
Imprimerie P.oyale,Stockholm "Les i)rix iiobel en 1921- 22" / 

II lL.t Remark to my paper "About g':!n ral relativity11 2 PP• I'ubl.in 
Proceedines of Academy , iJ,rlin, J'a;r 1923 
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-2- p 2 of list of missing documents from 
folder11 Scient.~f:ss.Publ. l914-1924 11Hologr. 

No. 15: Gennan text of article 11 Theory of the affine Field11 [Die affine 
Feldtheorie) 5 pp. Pu.bl. in Engl . Translation in 11 Nature11 Iondon, 
September 1923 . 
[pp 3,4 and 5 have part of ms.sent to E.by H. Reichenbach) 

[ Nos.l6,17,18 and 19 are/tlifrolder) 

further missg :No: 20: "Quantum-Theory of one-atomic ideal gases" [Quantentheory 

II 21: 

des ein-atomigen idealen Gases ] 7 pp, publ. in ~roceedings 
of Academy Berlin, 192h . Attached abstract 1 p/ 

"About the Ether11 [Ueber den Aethern . 10 PP• Lecture October 4 
1924,Lucerne,Svritzerld . Annual Meeting of 11 Schweizer Natur­
for schende Gesellschaft , and publ. in Proceedings of the 
latter . 

'\ 

[ No . 22, 23 and 24 v1ere l eft in folder ] 

missing also is the sheet on top of folder-see att . sampl e- Ylhich · 

was added when the mss.were microfilmed . 
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' 
llanuscripts missing from folder labelled11!cient.l4.ss .publi~~~fUgrap~ 
folder contained 24 mso . numbered l-2k, of which the following are 
missing : 

No. l s Inaugural Address[Antrittsrede] before Prussian Acad~ of Sciences , 
Berlin• July 2nd, 19lh 2 pp. }ltubl. in 11Sitzungsberichte11 - :Proceedings 
of the Academy. Also in the anthology11 Mein Wel tbilde" and its trans­
lations under the title "Principles of theoretical .t1:Jysics11 

11 2 : Article for London Tilles , German original text, 7 PP• Publ . in Engl. 
translation in Times of London November 28, 1919 . Publ. also in 
"Main Weltbild" and its translations . 3 carbon-copies of original 
typescr. attached. 

11 3 : Introductory r emarks to In.augur&:l. Address Reichs- Universitaet 
Leiden,~olland, 2 pp. October 2711920 

11 3a :"Brief' outline of the develo:rment o.t the theo:ry of Relativity" 
German original dft. 6 pp. }ltubl. in English in 11 Nature11 February 
17, 1921. 

11 4: "Geometr.r and Experienc e" part I . 8 pp. Lecture at Jlruss . Aoadew 
of Soiences, lerlin, January 27 , 192l.Publ. in Proceedinga of 
AoadeDIY 1921 and in 11ll.ein \leltbild11 and its translations. 

11 S 1 "Geometry and Experience" Part n . 6 pp [but rmmbered by author 
10-15 and titled ucan we visualize a three-dimensional finite 
but still infinite World' ]" Ms. has cut-out where drawings haTe been 
Publ. J .Springer Publ. l!erlin 1921, also in "Ideas and Opinions 11 

but not in 11Kein Weltbi1d11 

" 6 a Preface to Czech language edition of book about .Relativity,popular 
ed. Fr. Vieweg, Braunschweig Publ . 1 p September 23, 1923 

11 7:: 11 Remarks to F .Selety's paper "Contributions to the cosmological 
system" [Beitraege zum kosmolog . System] 3 pp . Publ . in Annalen d. 
~sik. September 1922. 

11 8 : Renew of W. Pauli's article 11 Relati vi taetstheorie11 [in !!hcyclopedia 
of the mathematical Sciences,l921. ) Publ. 1922 in "Na:turwissen­
schaften11 , 1 pj, 

11 9 : Article "Emil Warburg al.s Forscher" 7 pp with attached list of 
E.Warburg ' s scientific papers . l'u:bl . September 1922 i.n 
11 Maturwissenschaften11 Vol . lO 

n 10: "to the Theory of light-propagation [in dispergierenden U:edien)" 
5 pp, February 19221 publ. in Jlroceedings of ,lcademy ierlin 1922. 

" 11: Bemarks to the paper by A..~·riedmannabout curvature of space 
(Kruemmung des Ra.umes] , September 1922, publ. in Zeitschrift ! . Phy 
l p 

u 12 1 Note to paper by A. Fri.edmann11 [s . No . ll] , Zeitschrift f . Phy'sik 
vol.l61M~ 19231 1 P• 

II 13 s "Basic Thoughts and Problema of the theory of relativity11 

[Grun:igedanken u . Jirobleme d . Relativitaetstheorle) !robel­
Lecture. Goteburg1Sweden1 July 1111923. ll PP• Publ. 
ImPri.Jnerle fbyale1 Stockholm 11 Les Prix Nobel en 1921-2211

/ 

" U 1 Remark to Ifi¥ paper "About general relati vi ty11 2 pp. Publ. in 
Proceedings of Acad~,lerlin, M~ 1923 
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No . 

p 2 of list of missing documents from 
folder 11Scient. llss.Publ . 1914-192411 Hologr. 

15: German text of article 11Theory of the affine Field" [Die affine 
Feldtheorie) 5 pp . lubl. in Engl. Translation in 11 Nature11 london, 
September 1923. 
[pp 3, 4 and 5 have part of ms . sent to E. b,y H. ieichenbach] 

[Nos. 16, 17, 1B and 19 are/t~flold.er] 
further m:issg :Not 20 8 "Quantum- 'lheory of one-atomic ideal gases" [Quantentheo:ry 

des ein-atomigen idealen Gases] 7 pp, publ . in Proceedings 
of Academ,y Berlin, 1924. 4ttached abstract 1 p/ 

" 21 f "About the Ether" [Ueber den Aether' . 10 PP• Lecture October 4 
1924, Lucerne, Switzer1d.Annual keeting of "Schneizer Natur­
forschende Gesellscha:t't , and pub1 . in Proceedings of the 
latter . 

[No . 22 , 23 and 24 were left in folder) 

missing also is the sheet on top of folder- see att. sample- which 

wa.s added when the IIISs. were llicrofilmed. 
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tJ•'J ~I, •.:a. _,., .:J.lJ il il \:7 I t7, .:J. 1 J IN. i1 
THE HEBREW UNIVERSITY OF .JERUSALEM 

Dr. Carl Ka.ysen 
The Institute for Advanced Stu~ 
Princeton, N. J. 08540 

Dear Dr. Kaysen, 

April 8th, 1971 

Upon arriving back home I thank you again for your 
kindness and the assistance you extended to us. 

Sincerely yours, 

fY ~1 L..'rt~ 
Nathan Rotenstrei ch. 

.. 
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Kay 10, 1971 

Dear Mr. Garwood: 

ThaDic you .. ry .ucb for your report Oil your 
conucte with Mehra. It •uatalne • ia 1111 bellef that 
we wen wlae to wam h1• off, altbouah it certainly 
proYidea sao basis for dolDS more tho that. A.t you 
probably k.JlOW • we are try.im& to learn vbat ve can a~t 
the cl~taneea f the malliua of tt. pacltap, but 
eo faT ve bne got n additiOGal luformation of auy 
value. 

Asato let M ••Y haw .uch I appreciate y.our 
helpfulnees ill this difficult aDd delicate matter. 
I am attachiDJ aa l~tltute cback iu payment of your 
bill. 

81ucerely yours, 

Carl Eayeen 

WU11aaa L. Carvood, Kaqulre 
Gra,.., Douaberty, Cee, 

Hearon, Moody & Garwood 
Auetin National laDk luildiDg 
Post Office los 98 
Austin, Tesaa 78767 

CCI A. C. 'laeft8 B!Cltl 

Koe. 
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INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY 

PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY 

REQUISITION FOR PAYMENT 

Date . 5.":'.10:-.n ....................... . 

Pay to ........... ~~~Y.~.~-'---~-~.sh~.;~.Ya ... ~~.t ... ~~~-~9.~. a .J1~Q4Y. .. ~ ... G.~.~Q.~4 .............................................................................................. . 

Address .. ...... .. ... .. ~.9~ .. 9.&.J ... ~~~-~~~ .. ... l'.~.~ ... 1.~.7.§.7. ...................................................... ... ......................................................... . 

Approved by (Signature) ................................................................... ...... ............................................................ Amount $ .. 452.56 ............. . 

To be charged to ........... ?..?~ ... (~-~~~- - -_;~-~-~) ......................................................................................................................................................... . 
In payment of (Itemize) 

Services rendered April 14, 1971 through May 5 in 

connection with missing Einstein papers + telephone charges $452.56 

PI.BASE ISLDER CHECK TO D.O. 

Check No . .................................................. . Batch No. 

Extensions Chkd ..................................... . . Entered By 
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GRAVES, DOUGHERTY, GEE, HEARON, MOODY & GARWOOD 
BOX 98 

AUSTIN, TEXAS 78767 

TELEPHONE 478·6421 

May 5, 1971 

The Institute For Advanced Study 
Princeton , New Jersey 08540 

To professional services rendered on and after 
April 14th , 1 971 and through date with respect 
to missing Einstein papers . . . . . . . . . . • 

EXPENSES: 

Long Distance Telephone: 

4/14/71 
4/15/71 
4/20/71 

WLG to Mr . Hicks (estimated 10 min. ) $5 . 90 
WLG to Dr . Kaysen 3 . 85 
WLG to Dr . Kaysen 7 . 81 

$435 . 00 

17 . 56 

$452.56 
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IRELAND GRAVES (1885·1969) 

.J CHRYS DOUGHERTY 

THOMAS GIBBS GEE 

ROBERT .J HEARON, .JR 

DAN MOODY, .JR 

GRAV ES , DO U G H ERTY, G EE , HEARON, MOODY & GARWOO D 

THE AUSTIN NATIONAL BANK BUILDING 

POST OFFICE BOX 98 

AUSTIN, TEXAS 7 8 7 6 7 
TELEPHONE 

"478·8 ... 21 

W . ST . .JOHN GARWOOD 

OF COUNSEL 

WILLIAM L GARWOOD 

.JAMES A WILLIAMS 

BEN ~ VAUGHAN , m 
H LEE GOOF'REY 

AREA CODE 512 

W AMON BURTON • .JR 
May 5 , 1971 

Dr . carl Kaysen, Director 
The Institute For Advanced Study 
Princeton, New Jersey 08540 

Dear Dr . Kaysen : 

Thank you for your letter of April 29th and enclosed copy 
of letter to Mr . Mehra . 

I enclose a narrative memorandum concerning my act i vities 
with respect to the missing Einstein papers . 

Since it would seem that our connection with this matter has 
come to at least a temporary hal t , I thought it would perhaps be 
in order to submit our statement , and I enclose it herewith. I 
have taken the liberty of sending a copy of this letter, and of 
each of its encl osures, to Reeves Hicks. 

If you shou l d have any further desire for assistance in 
respect to Mr. Mehra or other aspects of this matter, we will be 
glad to be of any assistance we can . 

It was a pleasure to have been able to be of service to you 
in this connection, and we hope to be able to do so again should 
the occasion arise. 

WLG:mb 
enc l s 
cc-/w/ encls : 

A . c . Reeve s Hicks, Esq . 
6 Charlton Street 
Princeton, New Jersey 08540 

Sincerel y yours , 

!bL~ 
Wi l liam L. Garwood 
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I R I:LAN D GRAV I:S (1885·1969 1 

.J C HR YS DOUGHI:RTY 

TH O MAS G IBBS GE l: 

I'IOBEAT .J HEARON , J R 

DAN M O ODY • .J R 

W IL L IAM L G ARWOOD 

.JAM ES A W I LLI AM S 

8 £ N F VAUGHAN, m 
H LEE. G OOF"REY 

W A M O N B U R TO N , J R 

TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

SUBJECT: 

GRAVES, DOUGHERTY. GEE . HEARON, MOODY & GARWOOD 

THE AUSTIN NAT IONAL BANK BUILDING 

POST OFF I CE BOX 98 

AUSTIN , TEXAS 787e7 

THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY 
Princeton , New Jersey 
Dr. Carl Kaysen, Director 

William L. Garwood 

May 4, 1971 

T£L£PHON£ 

478 · 8421 

W ST JOHN G ARWOOD 

0,- COUN51:L 

AREA COD£ 5 12 

Missing Einstein papers, contacts with Jagdish Mehra 

This is a narrative memorandum to informally memorialize 
some of the matters which came to my attention in connection with 
the Einstein papers which were missing from The Institute For 
Advanced Study for approximately 18 days in April 1971, and my con­
tacts in regard thereto with one Jagdish Mehra. This memorandum is 
prepared May 4 and 5, 1971 while most of these events are fre sh in 
my mind, and in preparing it I ha ve relied not only on my memory 
but also on certain notes made by me and letters written , as well 
as those received, during this time to refresh my recollection. 
This memorandum, however, does not purport to be a 10~/o complete 
recitation of everything that I remember in respect to the events 
here discussed. 

On Wednesday, April 14th, in the early afternoon I b e lieve, 
I received a call from attorney Reeves Hicks, in Princeton, in­
quiring whether we would be available to be retained as counsel to 
assist in locating some missing documents for an unnamed client of 
his as to which it was thought an individual in Austin might have 
some connection. I indicated we would and he called me back in a 
few hours later and said that the clients were The Institute For 
Advanced Study which acted as custodian of many of the papers of 
Dr. Einstein, and the owner of the papers, the trustees of Dr. 
Einstein's estate, Dr. Nathan and Miss Dukas; our retention as 
counsel for these clients was confirmed and Hicks explained that 
the missing papers were some of those of Dr. Einstein, and that the 
individual in Austin whom it was thought might have some connection 
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with or knowledge of these papers was one Mehra. Hicks went on to 
say that the papers were kept in a vault in a lower floor at the 
Institute For Advanced Study, next to which was a copying room, 
and the interested persons sometimes came to examine the papers. 
Miss Dukas was customarily on duty in the vault where the papers 
were, and there was also usually an employee in the adjacent copying 
room. It was thought that the papers became missing, Hicks said, 
on Friday, April 9th, inasmuch as Miss Dukas remembered seeing them 
that morning when she h e ld the folder in which they were in her 
hands and was showing the papers in it to an interested person (a 
man whose name Hicks mentioned but which I have forgotten}, Miss 
Dukas further recalling that on this occasion the papers remained 
in the folder in her hands, and that when the man she was showing 
them to left she put them back in the lockable file cabinet in 
which they were usually kept. Miss Dukas recalled that in the early 
afternoon of the same day Mehra came by and looked at some papers 
(Miss Dukas not recalling that they were specifically the papers 
which were later missing) and was also in the copy room and she men­
tioned something to him about his not having returned some other 
papers he had previously borrowed. Apparently very shortly there­
after he became somewhat agitated and left saying he didn't feel 
well, or something to that effect, and that he was going to some 
character of function being held elsewhere around Princeton. As I 
understood it, the vault and copy room closed for the weekend at 
the end of the working day on Friday, April 9th, and did not reopen 
until the following Monday, April 12th. Monday morning, April 12th, 
Miss Dukas noticed that the papers in question were missing . The 
missing papers were identified as originals of published manuscripts 
during the period 1914 to 1924, being Nos. 1 through 15 (including 
3A), 20 and 21 in a folder containing Nos. 1 through 24; I did not 
get the exact titles; the papers did not have any particular scien­
tific value as such, inasmuch as they had all been published or 
copies of them made available elsewhere, but being originals they 
likely had very considerable value as collector's items or museum 
pieces . It was explained that after the documents were discovered 
missing on Monday morning, April 12th, a very thorough search was 
made for them ever ywhere, and Dr. Kaysen, the Director of the 
Institute was consulted, and finally being unable to locate the 
papers anywhere, Mr . Hicks, who was an attorney for the Institute 
was consulted and he determined to call me . 

Hicks stated that since Mehra was present at the Institute, 
and in the vault in question, on the day which the evidence in­
dicated that the documents became missing, it was therefore thought 
to be at least very possible that he had them; that they were 
checking with all others who had been there that day, and it was 
not entirely clear to me whether there was only one other person 
than Mehra, that previously mentioned to whom Miss Dukas recalled 
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showing the documents in the folder, or whether there were more 
than just two outsiders in the vault that day, but in any event it 
was clear that if there were more than two there were still only 
a very few; Hicks moreover stated that Mehra, an Indian (from India) 
who was a professor of some sort in the Department of History of 
Science and/or physics at the University of Texas, had a somewhat 
shady reputation in the academic community in the sense of over­
stating his credentials or his work or things of that nature, but 
not necessarily a reputation for actually stealing anything, and 
that the said other "outside" person whom Miss Dukas mentioned had 
an excellent reputation. Hicks pointed out that it was possible 
that the papers were taken either intentionally or by accident, as 
if someone had picked them up with their own papers and walked out 
not realizing that they had them. 

We decided I would approach Professor Mehra directly, telling 
him I had been retained by The Institute For Advanced Study and the 
trustees as an attorney to assist them in the recovery of the docu­
ments, explaining the situation to him with reference to when it 
was thought the documents became missing and how the Institute de­
sired to check with whoever was there that day on the thought that 
they might possibly have the documents or might have picked them up 
along with their other papers, and requesting that they search their 
files to see whether they had them. 

After talking with Hicks on this second occasion, I looked 
at the staff and faculty directory at the University of Texas 1970-71 
and could find no J. or Jagdish Mehra listed, although I did find 
a Mrs. Marlis Mehra listed as a teaching assistant in Germanic 
Languages and showing a home address at 7606 Rustling Road, which 
the phone book showed to be that of Jagdish Mehra. 

I then tried to call Mehra in the late afternoon (about 6-
6:30) at his home address, but got no answer. Later, about 7 or 
7:30p.m., April 14, I called his home again and reached him. I 
told him my name, that I was an attorney who had been retained by 
The Institute For Advanced Study and wanted to talk to him on their 
behalf about something. He asked me what and I said I preferred 
not to go into it until I could personally meet with him and talk 
about it. He pressed me several times but I maintained this posi­
tion. I asked him if he was in the department of History of 
Science at the University of Texas, but he said there was no such, 
and that he was connected with the UT Physics department. I offered 
to meet him at his office the next day. He said he was perfectly 
willing to see me right away and I could come out to his house 
that night. I said I would be willing to this, but if he preferred 
I would also be perfectly willing to see him at his office the 
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next day . He indicated a preference that I come out to his house 
that night, so I told him I would and after dinner I went out to 
his house arriving at about 8:30 or quarter of nine. 

His house is in a new deve lopment in a nice section of town 
and appears to be worth in the neighborhood of $30,000 to $40,000, 
perhaps in the lower ranges of those figures (whether this is 
rented or owned I don ' t know). When I got there Mehra was standing 
in the front lawn. He asked me in and we went into his living room 
to t a lk. The house was moderately furnished, and seemed reasonably 
clean and orderly. 

I gave Mehra one of my professional cards , and again explained 
that I was an attorne y and had been retained by The Institute For 

Advancro study. Then I directly went into the matter of the missing 
papers, h ow they were thought to have become missing on April 9th, 
how it was understood that he was there at that time and how they 
therefore desired that he check over his papers, etc . to see if he 
did not have these, also stating that similar checks were, as I 
understood it, being made with whoever e l se was there that day . 
Mehra asked me directly whether he was being charged with stealing 
the documents. I said that so far as I knew no one was being charged 
with anything but t he Institute simply desired to get the documents 
back and wondered if he had them on account of the circumstances 
above mentioned . He said of course he did no t take the d ocuments 
and that furthermore he was not even at the Institute anywhe re near 
Apri l 9th . 

He then procee ded to explain that he had left the Princeton 
area days b e fore April 9th and could conclusively prove this; that 
he arrived in Princeton (or the vicinity) in the late afternoon or 
evening of March 31st after having been at Yale, that on April 1st 
he had been at the Institute and seen Miss Dukas from about 3 to 
3 :20 in the afternoon, and that he had been around the Princeton 
area on April 2nd or 3rd, but had not actually been at the Institute 
on those days, and that he left to return to Austin from Kennedy 
Airport on April 4th. I was pulling out my calendar and trying 
to follow the days of the week for the dates he mentioned, and I 
said to him that March 31 was a Wednesday and as I understood him 
he was at the Institute on Thursday, April 1st but not on Friday 
or Saturday April 2nd or 3rd; however, while Mehra indicated agree­
ment to this, he did not have a calendar with him (though he briefly 
looked over his shoulder at mine) or his diary or any thing of that 
sort (though I understood his diary was close at hand) and he was 
talking very rapidly, and my attention was directed to the fact 
that this was considerably removed from April 9th, the crucial 
date , and I did not press for an unequivocal assertion from him 
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that he was sure he was not at the Institute April 2nd. I ex­
plained to Mehra that there must be some mistake, but I did not 
know quite what it was. 

Mehra in the course of our conversation also mentioned that 
he had an Einstein reprint of some kind which he took me into his 
study to show me, which he had gotten from the Institute For Advanced 
Study and which he had not returned as soon as he indicated he would, 
and he said that when I called him he thought that Miss Dukas had 
been complaining about this and was trying to get me to get this 
reprint back from him. He offered to give it to me so that I could 
send it back, but I declined, pointing out that this was not my 
mission and that I was only concerned with the missing documents in 
the 1914 to 24 period as I had explained to him. He said he had 
recently, either April 12 or 13, gotten a letter from Miss Dukas 
about the reprint, and I also believe he said she had called or 
wired him about it recently, but I am not sure about the call or 
wire. 

Mehra said he had a great many papers related to Einstein 
in his study and that he was an Einstein scholar and his name was 
always connected with Einstein's; also that he usually locked his 
study because sometimes his son would get in there and might mess 
things up or something of that nature. 

I saw no evidence of either his son or his wife anywhere 
around the premises, nor was there any particular indication that 
they had been there recently. In the course of our conversation he 
also mentioned that he had a severe migraine headache that day and 
he was subject to migraine, that tobacco smoke in a small room was 
hard on him, and also that he was subject to claustrophobia and that 
when he had last been up at the Institute and down in the vault he 
had had something of an attack of claustrophobia and had to leave 
rapidly for that reason. 

I explained to Mehra on this occasion that the missing docu­
ments were numbers 1 through 15, including No. 3A, and Nos. 20 and 
21 out of a file which ran from No. l through 24; that they were 
originals of various published manuscripts of Einstein's during 
the 1914-24 period. Mehra asked me several questions about the 
value of the documents, and I explained I understood they did not 
have original scientific value any more, as they had been published 
or otherwise reproduced, but that they did have potentially a 
fairly large value as collector's items or museum pieces. Mehra 
was interested in knowing whether the Institute knew exactly what 
documents were missing, as early in our conference (before I was 
taken in his study} I had said I was unable to say just exactly 
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what they were, and I assured him that the Institute did know 
exactly what documents were missing, because they had a list of 
them by title and that the numbers on the documents were keyed to 
these titles so they knew exactly what it was that was missing. 

Mehra said something to the effect that he supposed the 
Institute was very desirous to avoid any publicity about this, and 
I indicated that that was partially the case, although it would have 
to become at least semi-public knowledge and they would notify 
people if the documents were not found in the near future, probably 
notifying collectors, museums and other places the documents might 
show up, and also the authorities. 

Mehra was also somewhat concerned as to really who I was, 
and so finally to satisfy him about this, we called Hicks, reaching 
him at his home at probably around 9:30 or so that evening. I 
talked to Hicks in Mehra's presence relating essentially what had 
transpired from our visit to that point, particularly that Mehra 
had not been at the Institute on April 9th or for several days prior 
thereto, and when I got through talking to Hicks, then Mehra pro­
ceeded to talk to him on the phone in my presence. I cannot remember 
anything of these phone conversations which was not essentially 
duplicative of what I had already talked to Mehra about. 

Mehra also said on this occasion that he knew Miss Dukas 
very well and thought very highly of her, was sure that she was 
very disturbed about the papers being missing and that he was very 
anxious that they be found so that she would not be further upset 
and the like, and he also mentioned knowing Dr. Kaysen and being 
surprised that Dr. Kaysen or Miss Dukas didn't contact him directly, 
but had instead chosen to contact him through me, an attorney. 

Mehra was rather upset during the whole conference, was 
very talkative, and displayed a rather strange and varying mixture 
of defensiveness and aggressiveness. 

Because Mehra had not been near the Institute on or about 
April 9, we did not come to any very clear conclusion at our con­
ference, but I indicated to Mehra there was likely some mistake in 
dates and I would find out and likely be in touch with him; he 
rather vaguely indicated he would look in his papers anyway. 

The next day, April 15th, Thursday , I did not contact Mehra. 
I tried to call him but did not reach him (I think I tried once at 
his home and he was not there, and I cannot now remember whether 
someone was there and gave me his number at the University and I 
called there and was unable to contact him). 
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Mehra can be reached at the University of Texas through the 
Physics Department, but I have never found out just precisely what 
his status or position there is or was at the time. 

Sometime on April 15th Dr. Kaysen called me from Princeton 
and I related to him briefly the upshot of my visit with Mehra and 
how he had not been there on April 9th or anywhere near then, and 
Dr. Kaysen informed me that April 9th was a mistake and that actually 
it was April 2nd, likewise a Friday, that the papers were thought 
to have first b e come missing, and that all the events previously 
attributed to April 9th occurred on April 2nd and likewise that the 
initial discovery that the documents were not there took place on 
April 5th, Monday, rather than the following Monday, April 12th, etc. 
Dr. Kaysen said his secretary would phone into my secretary a list 
of the titles of each of the documents. In this conversation it was 
also determined that I would again contact Mehra, tell him my mis­
take, that the day was April 2nd, and that I wanted to know for 
sure whether or not he was there April 2nd and wanted him to look 
over his papers, etc. to be sure that he did not have these documents, 
as perhaps the information concerning April 9th had caused him not 
to make the search previously requested. A little bit later on 
April 15 Dr. Kaysen's secretary called and gave my secretary over 
the telephone a list of all the documents, which she typed up. 

April 16, I wrote Mehra a letter dated April 16th, with a copy 
of the l~st attached, and a copy of such letter and list are 
attached hereto. However, after I had dictated this letter and be­
fore I had mailed it I got in touch with Mehra over the phone . As 
I recall, he called me. I gave him the information which Dr. Kaysen 
had given me, namely that the date was April 2nd , and I also told 
him that I had gotten a list over the phone of the documents and 
that I would send these to him with a cover letter. He stated 
that he was corning by The Austin National Bank, in which building 
my office is located, and that he would just drop by and pick 
up the letter and list . I made it quite clear to him in this phone 
conversation that I wanted to know whether he was there April 2nd. 
At this time he said of course he did not have his diary with him 
and he couldn't say, taking a good deal more of an attitude of 
precision about this than he had previously, and he also stated 
that he had not searched his documents, and that he would do so 
but that it might take some time as he had a lot of them. 

During this phone conversation on April 16, and again when 
he carne by my office later that day, he mentioned to me, and I 
believe he had also mentioned it to me when I was at his house on 
the evening of April 14th, that he had never really had any 
contact with an attorney before, but that since I was an attorneyand 
he had now come into contact with me he was wondering if maybe 
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I couldn't do a will or some other similar matters for him that 
he had need of. The impression I got, frankly, was that he wanted 
to retain me so that I would be representing him and thus in a 
sense would be disqualified to do anything against him. I kept 
putting him off. 

About 4 p.m. April 16th Mehra came by my office and I 
handed him the letter to him of April 16th and the copy of the list 
of the documents my secretary had typed up pursuant to the call from 
Dr. Kaysen's secretary. He was not in my office more than 15 
minutes. 

Another thing that Mehra said either during the meeting in 
my office on April 16th or earlier that day on the telephone was 
that he wondered whether The Institute For Advanced Study was going 
to the authorities and whether there was going to be any criminal 
prosecution in case they got the documents back, and I stated that 
I really didn't know and that they had not indicated to me that 
there was going to be any criminal prosecution but that I was only 
interested in trying to get the documents back. 

Also on April 16th (in the phone conversation or office 
visit or both), and also possibly on April 14th but I am not sure 
about April 14, Mehra asked me more than once whether he should 
9et an attorney, and I told him in essence that I would never advise 
anyone not to get an attorney, that some people in his position 
would get an attorney and that some people would not, and that if 
he was concerned about the matter then quite possibly he ought to 
get an attorney. He said that he was not concerned about it but 
still wanted to know from me whether he should get an attorney, and 
I would again repeat what I had said previously. 

I made it quite clear to Mehra on April 16th that I did want 
to know whether he had been there on April 2nd, which I made sure 
he understood was the crucial date, and that I did want him to check 
his documents for the missing papers. 

On April 17th I received a letter from Dr. Kaysen's secretary 
dated April 15th with a list of the missing documents; likewise on 
April 17th I made a xerox copy of this letter and list and sent 
both to Mehra with my letter dated April 17th (copy of my letter of 
April 17 to Mehra attached). The afternoon of April 17th I went 
to Houston and returned to Austin late in the morning of April 18th 
and on neither day did I have any personal or telephone contact with 
Mehra. 

On Monday, April 19, I received in the mail from Reeves 
Hicks, without a cover letter, a copy of Dr. Kaysen's April 13, 1971 
"Memorandum for the Record" and of the list attached thereto. 
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On Monday, April 19th, Mehra called me. He asked whether 
the folder in which the documents were was missing and I said I 
didn't think so. I thought I had already told him that, but I am 
not sure. He stated that he had not yet examined his papers, that 
they were too numerous but that he would do so. He asked me very 
pointedly about how many people were there, how many outsiders, on 
April 2nd, and this was also something he had asked me two or three 
times before, and I told him I really wasn't sure, that I had only 
been told one other name of anyone who was there, and that I 
couldn't remember what that other name was. As I recall this tele­
phone conversation was relatively early in the morning something like 
9 or 9:30; I am sure it was in the morning but it might have been 
later in the morning. In this phone conversation on April 19 Mehra 
did definitely say that he was at the Institute on April 2nd, and 
he also acknowledged receiving my letter to him of April 17th and 
its enclosed list and copy of letter from Dr. Kaysen's secretary. 

On April 20th, in the morning, I received a call from Dr. 
Kaysen who informed me that the missing documents had been received 
earlier that morning (April 20) in the mail in an envelope, or, 
more accurately speaking, wrapped in paper, the postmark thereon in­
dicating it was mailed on April 19th in Newark, New Jersey, the 
circumstances as related to me by Dr. Kaysen in this regard being 
more particularly set out in my letter of April 20th to Mehra (copy 
attached) . Within approximately an hour at the most after my phone 
conversation with Dr. Kaysen on the morning of April 20th, I called 
Mehra on the phone and told him that the documents had been received 
in the mail at The Institute For Advanced study that morning, namely 
April 20th, and told him the circumstances (i.e., those stated in 
my letter to him of April 20th). Mehra indicated that, in view of 
the documents having been recovered, he would like to have a letter 
from me; I did not exactly understand what he meant, but he seemed 
to be indicating (without coming right out and saying it) that he 
wanted some kind of an apology or something of that nature, while 
at the same time saying he wanted something in writing to the effect 
that the documents had been recovered. I told him I would be glad 
to relay to him in writing what I had just told him on the phone 
as to the return of the documents. I proceeded to do so and wrote 
him on April 20th by the above mentioned letter. 

In the course of our phone conversation on April 20th Mehra 
mentioned something to the effect that he had seen an attorney; 
in view of this I asked him whether he wanted me to send the letter 
in question to his attorney, rather than to him; he then very 
quickly said he had not actually retained an attorney, he had just 
opened up with an attorney the question of whether he might retain 
him, but Mehra was very definite that he had not retained him, and 
likewise was very definite that he wanted the letter from me to be 
sent to him, not to the attorney; he did not mention who the 
attorney was. 
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In this April 20 phone conversation Mehra also stated that 
he wanted some character of letter from Dr. Kaysen. I said I didn't 
quite see what the point of this was inasmuch as he was going to 
have a letter from me, but he indicated that I had only heard over 
the telephone that the documents were returned, and he would like 
something from Dr. Kaysen who presumably had actually seen them, 
and at the same time he continued to hint for some sort of letter 
of apology, or some kind of a letter that would get him off the 
hook, but he never did come out and expressly put it this way. I 
merely told him I would forward this request on to Dr. Kaysen, 
indicating that I would do so merely in terms of mentioning to Dr. 
Kaysen that Mehra wanted a letter that said that the documents 
had been recovered. 

In this April 20 phone conversation Mehra also said something 
to the effect that he presumed this would be the end of the matter 
since the documents were recovered. I did not state anything in reply 
to this other than I did not know what plans the Institute had, but 
I knew they were glad to have the documents back and that the cir­
cumstances under which they were received were unexplained and 
mysterious. In our April 20 phone conversation Mehra also asked 
something about whether the Institute had gotten the folder back. 
I told him the folder had never been missing, as I had told him 
previously. 

I have not heard from Mehra one way or the other since April 
20th, nor have I made any attempt to contact him other than writing 
him the letter dated April 20th. On May lst I received Dr. Kaysen's 
letter to me dated April 29th and a copy of his letter of the same 
date, enclos ed therewith, to Mehra. 

The only occasions I have seen Mehra in person are the 
evening of April 14 at his house and the afternoon of April 16 at 
my office. The only other contact I have had with him are phone 
conversations on April 14, 16, 19 and 20, and my letters to him 
(and their indicated enclosures) of April 16 (delivered to him in 
my office), 17 and 20. 

Will1am L. Garwood 

-10-

Records of the Office of the Director / Faculty Files / Box 9 / Einstein, Albert - April 1971, Papers missing 
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA



April 16, 1971 

Professor Jagdish Nehra 
7606 Rustling Road 
Austin, Texas 787 31 

Dear Profes For Mehra: 

Enclosed please find copy of list typed in my office 
of papers r eported to my secretary by a secretary in the 
Ins titute for Advanced Study at Princeton by t e l ephone ca ll 
April 15, 1971, a s the Einstein papers which are missing . 
It i s be lieved that thes e became mis s ing April 2nd , t97l. 

It would be appreciated if you could check your papers 
to be s ure that you did not pick any of these up when you were 
r ecently at the Ins titute . 

Also, it would be appreciated i f you would check your 
·diary or other r ecords t o de termine whether you were at the 
Ins titute on April 2nd, 197 1 . 

WLG:rnb 
encl 

, ,.II : : I It, t 
L'·'/ '"" ') t ~ ~: I •' 

I , ) I' 
f l f I ,~. I ' · ··· · ' 

I /' 

~ · 

Yours s incerely, 

William L. Ganvood 

a .H ,_,, ,. 
!I I 

Records of the Office of the Director / Faculty Files / Box 9 / Einstein, Albert - April 1971, Papers missing 
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA



1. Inaugural Address before the Prussian Academy of 
Sciences in Berlin July 2, 1914. 

2. An article for the London Times - original in .German 
three copies of the original type script were attached . 
(7 pages, published ih English trans lation 11/28/1919) 

3. Introductory remarks to inaugural address at Laiden, 
Holland- October 27, 1920. 

3A Brief outline of the development of the "Theory of 
Relativity" . 
(German original draft- published in English Feb. 17, 1921) 

4. Lecture at the Prussian Academy of Sciences - Berlin 
January 27, 1921 - "Geometry and Experience- Part I" 

5. "Geometry and Experience - Part II" - the manuscript has 
a cut-out where the drawings h ave been 
{published in Berlin 1921) 

6. Preface to the Czech Language Edition - booK about 
relativity. Septembe r 23, 1923. 

7. Remarks to F. Selety's Paper entitled· "Contribution to 
the Cosmological System" 

8. Review of Pe ter Auli'a article "Re lativitaetstheori e ". 
Is in "Encycloepedia of Mathe matical Sciences" published 
1922 in German 

9. Article entitled "Emil Warburg Als Forschaer". The article 
was with an attached list of warburg's papers, 
publishe d Sept e mbe r 19 22 . 

10. Publica tion which appear's in the proceedings of the Academy 
of Sciences in Berlin. 1922 entitled : 

"To The Theory of Light Propagation" (the English 
translation of German title ) 

11. Remarks to the paper b y A. Friedmann about "curvature of 
space", publication dated September 19 22 . 

J2 . ote to paper by A. Friedmann ident ifying No. (sll ) 
May 1923 (no title given ) 

13 . "Basic Thoughts a nd Problems of the Theory of Relativity" 
Nobe l l ectur e at. Goteburg , Sweden , July 11, 192 3 . 

r 
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14. Remarks to my (Einstein ) paper about "Genera l Relativity" 
published in the proceedings of the Academy of Sciences 
in Berlin, May 1923. 

15 German text of an article "Theory of The Assine Field" 
published in English Sept. 1923. 

20. "Quantum Theory of One-Atomic Ideal Gases" 
Published in the proceedings of the Academy of Sciences 
Berlin, 1924. 

21. "About The Ether" - lecture of October 4, 1924 at 
Lucerne, Switzerland. 

The first item mentioned is a 

reference sheet which is normally kept on top of folder, 

"MSS. Tubl. 1925-1930" 
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April 17, 1971 

Professor J agdish Mehra 
7606 Rustling Road 
Austin, Texas 78731 

Dear Professor Mehra : 

Enclosed please find xeroxed copy of list of 
missing Einstein papers received today in my office from 
~he Institute For Advanced Study per Mrs . Bortell's cover 
letter to me, dated April 15, 1971, copy of which is also 
enclosed. 

WLG:mb 
encls 

Yours sincerely, 

William L. Garwood 
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April 20, 1971 

Professor Jagdish Mehra 
7606 Rustling Road 
Austin, Texas 78731 

Dear Professor Mehra : 

This will confirm what I told you this morning in our 
phone conversation , namely that I \•Ias inf orm2d earlier today 
in a phone c all from Dr . Kaysen, Institute for Advanced Study 
at Princeton , that the missing Einstein documents, those 
shown in the lists furnished you with my letters to you of 
April 16 and 17, 1971, were all r eceived· today at the Ins titute 
for Advanced Study in a package delivered in the mai l and bearing 
postmark indicating it was mailed April 19 in Newark, New J e r sey; 
this was apparently sent registered mail, insured , with a no­
tation ~b the effect that if unde livered it was to be returned 
to H. Dukas , 112 Mercer Street (I believe , but I ~m not positive 
that was the street and number told me ) , Princeton , New J ersey; 
I understand it was special delivery and was addressed to Mi ss 
Dukas, in care of Dr. Kaysen a~ the Ins titute for Advanced Study; 
there was no indication of the sender i the r e was no cover letter 
or anything else in the package or envelope other than the 
missing documents and a folder of some sort , but such folde r wa s 
not the one they were kept in at the Institute. 

very truly yours , 

William L. Garwood 

WLG:mb 

be : Dr . c a r l Kays e n 
The I ns titute for Adva nc ed Study 
Princeton , New Jerse y 08540 

be: Mr . A. C. Reeves Hicks 
6 Charlton Street 
Prince t on , New J ersey 08 540 
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Retr1pt;1oq of .JtMifh Mthp 

lllediua height - S 1 8 to S' 9 

Weight - neraae 

Tria build; blKk atratsbt hair (parted ou the aide 7); 
_.11 black ... uehe; llsbt (for 8lll IndiaD) t• RiD. 
llay war glu ... ~ wodtlllg. Dark brown eyes. · 

lmooth 11111DD8r; eaay taUter. 

~J c;;:-z_,__;~ r/-2?-7/ 
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Reeves Hicks wants a description of Mehra 

(preferably a picture); 

and a sample of his handwriting (attached is all 
I have). 
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Dr. AuatiD Gl .. aon 
Departll8nt of Phyaics 
Univwreity of 7axaa 
Austin, Texaa 

Dear Dr. Gl .. aon: 

August 28, 1970 

thil b to confirm my talepbolled menage that 
Dr. l.aysen' • calendar for September hu become too crowd­
ad to permit bi1 accepting the invitation to visit your 
Univerdty on the 21st aa he had thouabt pouibla when 
he talked with Dr. Habra thia spring. 1 know he appreciates 
your and Dr. Mehra 'a wantiq him to partial pate in one of 
Dl". Sudarab:aii' s aeHae of talks, but I am aura you under­
stand that his first responsibility is to the Institute. 
Demal:lda on his time that take him away, however interesting 
and appealing, can be accepted only vhen priority permits. 

I will remind Dr. Eaysen on hie return to the office 
tbia week that you would be glad to have him visit tihenever 
it h conwuient, and if such an opportunity presents itself, 
ha will be in touch with you or with iDr. Mehra. 

Siucaraly youre, 

Mra. Paul lortell, Jr. 
Secretary to Dr. l:ayaan 
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September 18 or 21, 1970 

Dr. J. Mehra will invite Dr. Kaysen (or 
perhaps Dr . Sudarshan will) to go to the U. of Texas 
on either of these dates t o speak on a topic related 
to financing scientific research. They want both 
Dr. Kaysen and Mrs. Kaysen to come, arriving the 
evening before and staying a day beyond. Dr. Kaysen 
will decide, when he receives the final invitation, 
just what he will do . 

REB - May 13, 1970 
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Princeton University: DEPARTMENT 

To 

FROl\1 

....... 

Carl Kaysen 
Institute for Advanced Study 

Arthur Wightman 

D ATE 

SUBJECT 

May 20, 1970 

Dr. Jagdish Mehra 

~ 

I looked into Mehra's reputation. Began by looking through 

Mathematical Reviews for the last ten years . He has pub-

lished no review papers as a physicist or mathematician. 

Later discovered that his field of activity is the history 

of soience. He surely has good knowledge of the anecdotal 

history of modern physics. 

Consulted Tom Kuhn on his reputation among the historians ~~f 

scientist{ and discovered that he had already passed his 

opinion on to you. 

T~~~ ~ -t.-:V ~ ~ ~ 

~~~~~~~ 
-d-e~ ec~ rr--~ ~ 7-
~.)~cP~~~~ 

ASW/ga ~ ~ ~ ~ .:t/,1 ~ ~ ~ 
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Dr. J. Kebra 
Departmeut of Physics 
University of Texas 
Austin, Texas 787U 

Dear Dr. Mehra: 

February 20, 1970 

We have bad on Dr. Kaysen' s calendar the 
three dates discussed with you but he bas not been 
able to keep thea clear for an out-of-atate trip. 
Aa you know, the new buildings here are very auch 
in progress and, together with general Institute 
business, demand more than usual of bia time and 
presence. For this reason I can only susgest some 
dates after the end of term - i.e. April the lOth 
or 13th or so•etillle in Hay, and these would have 
to be tentative I aa afraid. 

I aa sorry this ia the situation, but 
we vUl moat certainly let you know immediately 
Dr. Xaysen is able to cOIElit himself. 

Sincerely yours, 

Aqela Wakebaa 
Secretary to the Director 
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Dr. J. Mehra 
Department of Physics 
UniTersity of Texas 
Austin, Texas 78712 

Dear Dr. Kehra: 

December 17 , 1969 

We are writing to let you know that 
Dr. laysen hasn't forgotten your invitation, 
and that he still hopes to pay you a visit. 
It now appears that the most likely time that 
will fit into hia schedule will be during March. 
Perhaps you will let us know if this is not con­
venient; or if one part of the month is 'better 
tban another, and we will try to keep this in 
adnd as he plana ahead. 

Sincerely yours, 

Angela Wakeba.Dl 
Secretary to the Director 
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THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
CENTER FOR STATISTICAL MECHANICS 

AND THERMODY N AMICS 

AUSTIN, TEXA S 7871 2 

Physics Brtilding 202 September 26, 1969 
Phone: 512-471-'K!.J\J( 

5708 

Dr. Carl Kaysen 
Director 
Institute for Advanced Study 
Princeton, New Jersey 

Dear Dr. Kaysen: 

I had the pleasure of visiting you in March, and you 
had been kind enough to accept my invitation to visit Austin 
during the fall. Dr. Sudarshan and I will be very happy if 
you would visit us for a couple of days at any time of your 
choosing. You had mentioned to me that sometime towards 
the end of October would suit you; please let me know if 
this is still all right, or we should choose some other days. 

Please let me know the title of a talk you might be 
willing to give here. We will also have an invited group 
of people for an informal discussion with you. 

Sudarshan and I have thought more about the research 
center in India and have discussed the plan with a number 
of people who might be able to help. We would like to 
present these ideas to you, and invite your help and guidance. 
Your visit to Austin will give us this opportunity. 

May I just mention that we would like to make all 
arrangements for y our travel and stay. 

Respectful regards, 

Sincerely yours 

}r.z~ 
Jagdish Mehra 
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